
(AT)

(See Sheets 23 and 24 for Footnotes .)

Issued:MAY

P .S .C . MO .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

5th Revised Sheet 21
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 21

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(20)RECEIVED
29 .5

	

CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(16)

	

MAY 12 1993

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

FILED
JUN 2 1 199

MOAW

	

E Co
E ectiv

Additional Listed Number Group,
per system(1)(2)
Second Listed Number Group
Workable Station Line Capacity

Monthly
Rate

Com c~gUC `
Installation/ and
Move Charge ment

~p,p~
EquTp-
Charge

Up to 500 (LPEX2) . . . . . . $ 218 .20 $9 .50
Over 500 (LPEX3) . . . . . . 327 .20 9 .50

Third Listed Number Group
Workable Station Line Capacity 96Up to 500 (LPSX2) . . . . . . 366 .25 NUJ-~g~g 9 .50

Over 500 (LPSX3) . . . . . . 615 .55 ) 9 .50
Fourth Listed Number Group

Station
Line

Capacity se(q~~LWorkable
p S (on ) . .

.
475,25 p ~aS~ 9 .50

Over 500 (LPGX3) . . . . . . 794 .80 --- 9 .50
Fifth Listed Number Group
Workable Station Line Capacity

Up to 500 (LPHX2) . . . . . . 623 .35 --- 9 .50
Over 500 (LPHX3) . . . . . . 1,012 .85 --- 9 .50

Attendant Conference Arrange-
ment (RKT)(3)(17) . . . . . . . 57 .50 --- 6 .75
(RKT) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 177 .45 $ 4 .00 6 .75
Attendant Control of Facili-
ties
Controlled access code(s) and
one key control arrangement
(TGC)(4)(5) . . . . . . . . . . 4 .70 15 .00(6)(7) 6 .75
Additional key control arrange-
ment, each (TGD)(5) . . . . . . 4 .70 15 .00(6)(8) 6 .75

Automatic Callback
Common equipment, per system
(ACY)(14)(17) . . . . . . . . 13 .05 50 .50 6 .75
(ACY)(24y . . . . . . . . . . . 31 .50 180 .00 6 .75
Per maiii station line equipped
(SAK)(17~) . . . . . . . . . . . . .70 1 .50 6 .75
(SAK) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 .50 4 .00(18) 6 .75



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 21
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 21

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(16)

(See Sheets 23 and 24 for Footnotes .)

Issued :
SEP 25198!

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

TI~~~AH
;n~j®

SEP 2 5 1989

T 0 l13oublic berVlOv (rG+'rYtn5s ;:

Additional Listed Number Group,
per system(1)(2)
Second Listed Number Group
Workable Station Line Capacity

Monthly
Rate

Complex ~, ; ;=.` Seivi'ce
Instzfllat ;,on1- jV,~an0 Equ p6gi0r
Move Charge ment Charge

Up to 500 (LPEX2) . . . . . . $ 218 .20 --- (CR)$9 .50
Over 500 (LPEX3) . . . . . . 327 .20 --- 9 .50

Third Listed Number Group
Workable Station Line Capacity

Up to 500 (LPSX2) . . . . . . 366 .25 --- 9 .50
Over 500 (LPSX3) . . . . . . 615 .55 --- 9 .50SID

Fourth Listed Number Group
Workable Station Line Capacity

Up to 500 (LPGX2) . . . . . . 475 .25 - -~~go3 9 .50
Over 500 (LPGX3) . . . . . 794 .80 JUG ~ 9 .50

Fifth Listed Number Group
~y~ $E+"~Workable Station Line Capacity Gel

(~.
Up to 500 (LPHX2 ) . . . . . . 623 . ~~r ,0 ,e 9 .50
Over 500 (LPHX3) . . . . . . 1,012 .8 1 --- 9 .50

Attendant Conference Arrange-
ment (RKT)(3)(17) . . . . . . . 57 .50 --- 6 .75
(RKT) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 177 .45 $ 4 .00 6 .75
Attendant Control of Facili-
ties
Controlled access code(s) and
one key control arrangement
(TGC)(4)(5) . . . . . . . . . . 4 .70 15 .00(6)(7) 6 .75
Additional key control arrange-
ment, each (TGD)(5) . . . . . . 4 .70 15 .00(6)(8) 6 .75

Automatic Callback
Common equipment, per system
(ACY)(14)(17) . . . . . . . . 13 .05 50 .50 6 .75
(ACY)(14) . . . . . . . . . . 31 .50 180 .00 6 .75
Per main station line equipped
(SAK)(17) . . . . . . . . . . . .70 1 .50 6 .75
(SAK) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 .50 4 .00(18) (CR) 6 .75



29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(16)

Issued :

(See Sheets 23 and 24 for Footnotes .)

SEP 27 1985

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 21
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 21

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PE}AN,-~, .-
i
uu~~U

Cdlplex SEP S~'erv9c8e and
Monthly Installation/ ~~,Fq }ment G!

JU 3Rate

	

Move Char e

	

rge

Public SeruicOCommission-

Effective : AW9-' 'ti.F
DEC 2 1985

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Additional Listed Number Group,
per system(1)(2)
Second Listed Number Group
Workable Station Line Capacity

Up to 500 (LPEX2) . . . . . .
Over 500 (LPEX3) . . . . . .

Third Listed Number Group

V Public en.:c' :;orn~~~

3287 .200~~S-f--- -S®(C1)$ 33 .50

Workable Station Line Capacity
Up to 500 (LPSX2) . . . . . . 366 .25 33 .50
Over 500 (LPSX3) . . . . 615 .55 gY ~!O 33 .50, 2 Gtnnl~s,.

Fourth Listed Number Group ~,1r ~ervt~
Workable Station Line Capacity M15~0

Up to 500 (LPGX2) . . . . . . 475 .25 --- 33 .50
Over 500 (LPGX3) . . . . . . 794 .80 --- 33 .50

Fifth Listed Number Group
Workable Station Line Capacity

Up to 500 (LPHX2) . . . . . . 623 .35 33 .50
Over 500 (LPHX3) . . . . . . 1,012 .85 33 .50

Attendant Conference Arrange-
ment (RKT)(3)(17) . . . . . . . 57 .50 --- 5 .25
(RKT) . . . 177 .45 $ 4 .00 5 .25
Attendant Control of Facili-
ties
Controlled access code(s) and
one key control arrangement
(TGC)(4)(5) . . . . . . . . . . 4 .70 15 .00(6)(7) 5 .25
Additional key control arrange-
ment, each (TGD)(5) . . . . . . 4 .70 15 .00(6)(8) 5 .25
Automatic Callback
Common equipment, per system
(ACY)(14)(17) . . . . . . . . 13 .05 50 .S~j ~kF,,05 5 .25
(ACY)(14) . . . . . . . . 31 .50 180 .00 5 .25
Per main station line equipped

Fc 2 I9a5
(SAK)(17) . .70 1 . 0 5 .25
(SAX) . . . 2 .50 4 .00(18)(CR) 5 .25



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff . Replacing

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

. (C) 29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(16)

(AT)
(NR)

(AT)
(NR)

Per main station line euipedq
(AT)

	

(SAK)(17) . . . . . . . . . .
(NR)

	

(SAK) . . .

Issued :

	

MAR 2 ib 1985

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

Comple
Monthly Installat

1014

(See Sheets 23 and 24 for Footnotes . UHL1C

	

of
MISWUCOP4

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

2nd Revised Sheet 21
Ist Revis

l

MAR 2 8 1985

E' ommission

$26 .90
26 .90

26 .90
26 .90

26 .90
26 .90

26 .90
26 .90

UEC 2

4 .75
3 .75

3 .75

3 .75

3 .75
.

	

:50

	

3.75
4 .00(18) 3 .752 .50 .

1°`d5

Effective :

	

APR 1 19$1
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

APR -11985
$5'ito-i n 1(09

Public Service Commission

Additional Listed Number Group,
per system(1)(2)
Second Listed Number Group
Workable Station Line Capacity

Up to 500 (LPEX2) . . . . . .

Rate

$ 218 .20

Move Cha ,~; t'~

---
Over 500 (LPEX3) . . . . . . 327 .20 ---

Third Listed Number Group
Workable Station Line Capacity

Up to 500 (LPSX2) . . . . . . 366 .25 ---
Over 500 (LPSX3) . . . . . . 615 .55 ---

Fourth Listed Number Group
Workable Station Line Capacity

Up to 500 (LPGX2) . . . . . . 475 .25 ---
Over 500 (LPGX3) . . . . . . 794 .80 ---

Fifth Listed Number Group
Workable Station Line Capacity

Up to 500 (LPHX2) . . . . . . 623 .35 ---
Over 500 (LPHX3) . . . . . . 1,012 .85 ---

Attendant Conference Arrange-
ment (RKT)(3)(17) . . . . . . . 57 .50 ---
(RKT) . . . 177 .45 $ 4 .00
Attendant Control of Facili-
ties
Controlled access code(s) and
one key control arrangement
(TGC)(4)(5) . 4 .70 15 .00(6)(7)
Additional key control arrange-
ment, each (TGD)(5) . . . . . . 4 .70 15 .00(6)(8)
Automatic Callback
Common equipment, per system
(ACY)(14)(17) . . . . . . . . 13 .05 50 .50
(ACY)(14) . . . . . . . . . 3 18



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES

A . Rates - ARS -

(See Sheets 23 and 24 for Footnotes .)

Issued :

Automatic Route Selection(9)

JAN 2 0 1984

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

366 .25
615 .55 ag

475 .25
794 .80

WIN %
Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29r s-: ___'

1st ft

	

g~Replacing O~ git

Complex
f

Rate

	

Move Char

	

Services ~JRIMonthly

	

Installatig
en/PubfGq

	

l~, Commission._

	

C ~r
Additional Listed Number Group,
per system(1)(2)
Second Listed Number Group
Workable Station Line Capacity

Up to 500 (LPEX2) . . . . . .

	

$ 218 .20
Over 500 (LPEX3) . . . . . .

	

327 .20
Third Listed Number Group
Workable Station Line Capacity

Up to 500 (LPSX2) . . . . . .
Over 500 (LPSX3) .

	

. . .
Fourth Listed Number Group
Workable Station Line Capacity

Up to 500 (LPGX2) . . . .
Over 500 (LPGX3) . . . . . .

Fifth Listed Number Group
Workable Station Line Capacity

Up to 500 (LPHX2) . . . . . .

	

623 .35
Over 500 (LPHX3) . . . . . .

	

1,012 .85
Attendant Conference Arrange-
ment (RKT)(3) .

	

. . . .

	

. .

	

57 .50
Attendant Control of Facili-
ties
Controlled access code(s) and
one key control arrangement
(TGC)(4)(5) . . . . . . . . . .

	

(CR) 4 .70

	

$ 15 .00(6)(7)

	

3.75
Additional key control arrange-
ment, each (TGD)(5) . . . . . .

	

(CR) 4 .70

	

15 .00(6)(8)

	

3 .75
Automatic Callback
Common equipment, per system
(ACY)(14) . . . . . . . . . . .

	

(CR) 13 .05

	

50 .50

	

3.75
Per main station line equipped
(SAK) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

(CR)

	

.70

	

1 .50

	

3.75

$26 .90
26 .90

r~ ~9g5

	

26 .90
at 26 . 90

.90
6 .90

pUQUG
RV'Ce COMI+~~S~ION

-eIM'SSQUN 26 .90
26 .90

4 .75

Common Equipment, per Automatic
Route Selection Arrangement (ART) (CR) 2 .40

	

370.50

	

3 .75
Facility terminated in patterns,
each (AR5)(10) . .

	

. . . . .

	

(CR)

	

.20

	

---

	

3 .75 _

RUM

- ,, no4 A

Public Service Commission



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES

Additional Listed
Numpersystem(1)(2)

Second Listed Number
Workable Station Line

Up to 500 (LPEX2) .
Over 500 (LPEX3) .

Third Listed Number
Workable Station LinUp

to 500 (LPSX2) .
Over 500 (LPSX3) .

Fourth Listed Number
Workable Station LinUp

to 500 (LPGX2)Over
500 (LPGX3)

Fifth Listed Number
Workable Station LinUp

to 500 (LPHX2)Over
500 (LPHX3)

Attendant Conference
ment (RKT)(3) . .
Attendant Control

ofties
Controlled access

coonekey control
arra(TGC)(4)(5). . . .

Additional key contr
ment, each (TGD)(5)
Automatic Callback
Common equipment,

pe(ACY)(14). . . . .
Per main station lin
(SAK) . . . . . .

Automatic Route Sel

A

	

Rates - ARS. BY

each (AR5)(10) . . . . . . . . .

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

(See Sheets 23 and 24 for Footnotes .)

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

DG~¬r~~ ~2 1~'Fe Tariff
ISV l5

	

U L2S4.Ltioa 29
Original Sheet 21

DEC 2 1-j

~;IJ~UUkI
Public S2rvic

	

mmi.1~ ssi
~m

	

21
e"1.eac

C̀OMMissioN

	

JA~1 -1 iy2 ,,,~ e ;
Common Equipment, perfkl'k1omgt1 Ssoucu
Route Selection Arrangement 'CRT)

	

112 .30

	

70 .508 3 - `2 535
Facility terminated in patterns,

	

li oubIIC SeI111C° CCfnmISS;o ;,
6 .00

	

k . _

	

_-3%._75 . ..

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 19$4

Monthly Installation/ Equipment
Rate Move Charge Charge

ber Group,

Group
Capacity
. . . . . $ 218 .20 --- $26 .90
. . . . . 327 .20 --- 26 .90

Group
e Capacity

. . . . . 366 .25 --- 26 .90
. . . . . 615 .55 --- 26 .90

Group
e Capacity
. . . . . . 475 .25 26 .90
. . . . . . 794 .80 --- 26 .90
Group
e Capacity
. . . . . . 623 .35 --- , 26 .90
. . . . . . . 1,012 .85 --- 26 .90
Arrange-

.
. . .

.
57 .50

Facili-
--- 4 .75

de(s) and
ngement
. . . . . . 70 .40 $ 15 .00(6)(7) 3 .75
ol arrange-
. . . . . . 4 .75 15 .00(6)(8) 3 .75

r system
. . ,~,~ 90 50 .50 3 .75

.85 1 .50 3 .75

ctioa R 9 ' 1`784



O(AT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)(16)

Automatic Route Selection(9)

A . Rates - ARS

B . Changesn,

1 . To add or delete codes within
the same pattern or to add or
delete routes within the same
pattern without changing the
type of screening, per pattern
(13) . . . . . . . . . . . . .

(See Sheets 23 and 24 for Footnotes .)

Issued : MAY 1 7 1993

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

5th Revised Sheet 22
Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 22

STABILITY PLAN(20)
RECEIVED

MAY 12 1993

Mo. Fueu"OVIMCN,I:

Service
Nonrecurring

	

and
EqCharge

	

ment C

	

ED

$55 .00

JUN 21 1993

19BYS SERVICE Cola
JUN 2 1 1993

Effective :

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Common Equipment, per Automatic
Route Selection Arrangement (ART)(17)
(ART)(19) . .
Facility terminated in patterns,

Complex Service
Monthly Installation/ and Equip-
Rate Move Charge- ment Charge

$2 .40 $370 .50 $6 .75
8 .50 35 .00 6 .75

each (AR5)(10)(17) . . . . . . . . .20 --- 6 .75
(AR5)(10) . . .35 55 .00 6 .75

Route Selection Patterns(ll)(12)

1 . . By Numbering Plan Area code
only with final route to :
a . The Telecommunications

Network, per pattern (AR9)(17) 1 .50 202 .00 6 .75
(AR9) . 3 .50 75 .00 6 .75

b . Overflow tone, per pattern
0(ARG)(17) . . . . . . . . . 3 .45 CRt~l6.75

(ARG) 6 .70 75 .00 6 .75

2 . By Numbering Plan Area and
N0~

181996
Central Office code with final
route to :

~tOna . The Telecommunications ~i`d CO.

Network, per pattern (ARH) !c S
%55T0"(15)(17) 2 .20 6 .75

(ARH)(15) . . . . . . . . 5 .95 160 .00 6 .75
b . Overflow tone, per pattern

(ARK)(15)(17) . . . . . . . 4 .10 269 .50 6 .75
(ARK)(15) . . . . . . . . 9 .15 160 .00 6 .75



P .S .C. Mo .-No . 35
No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 22
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 22

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)(16)

Issued :

Automatic'Route Selection(9)

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

A .

	

Rates - ARS

	

SEP 2 5 1989
Complex Service

Monthly Install.atd"on1l and Equip-. .

	

. ..
Rate � , "MOXW.Charge., Rent;

	

arge
Common Equipment, per Automatic

	

' Di_' '"" `'""

	

""
Route Selection Arrangement (ART)(17)

	

$2 .40

	

$370.50

	

(CR)$6 .75
(ART)(19) . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

8 .50

	

35 .00

	

1 6 .75
Facility terminated in patterns,
each (AR5)(10)(17) . . . . . . . . .

	

.20
(AR5)(10) . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

.35

Route Selection Patterns(ll)(12)

1 . By Numbering Plan Area code
only with final route to :
a . The Telecommunications

Network, per pattern (AR9)(17)

	

1 .50
(AR9) . . . . . . . . . . .

	

3 .50

	

75 .00
b . Overflow tone, per pattern

(ARG)(17) . . . . . . . . .

	

3 .45

	

202.00
(ARG) . . . . . . . . . .

	

6.70

	

75.00

2 . By Numbering Plan Area and
Central office code with final
route to :
a . The Telecommunications

Network, per pattern (ARH)
(15)(17) . . . . . . . . .

	

2 .20

	

269 .50

	

6 .75
(ARH)(15) . . . . . . . .

	

5 .95

	

160.00

	

6 .75
b . Overflow tone, per pattern

(ARK)(15)(11) . . . . . . .

	

4.10

	

269.50

	

6 .75
(ARK)(15) . . . . . . . .

	

9.15

	

160 .00

	

(CR) 6 .75

B . Changes

	

Service
Nonrecurring

	

and Equip
1 . To add or delete codes within

	

Charge

	

ment Charge
the same pattern or to add or
delete routes within the same
pattern without changing the
type of screening, per pattern
(13) . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

$55.00

	

(CR)$6 .75

(See Sheets 23 and 24 for Footnotes .)

SEP 25 1WO Effective : OCT 0119"

55 .00

r' ,r', "~9rceO
6 .75

75

93
~v

JLM1i > .~5`
.1LJ'~

6 .75
6 .75

6 .75
6 .75

OCT 7_ 1989
89-14 it

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri DivisibhC SetviCe COMiPGS:0 :
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 22
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 22

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)(16)

Automatic Route Selection(9)

A . Rates - ARS

Common Equipment, per Automatic
Route Selection Arrangement (ART)(17
(ART)(19) . .
Facility terminated in patterns,
each (AR5)(10)(17) . . . . . . . .
(AR5)(10) . .

B . Changes

1 . To add or delete codes within
the same pattern or to add or
delete routes within the same
pattern without changing the
type of screening, per pattern
(13) . . .

(See Sheets 23 and 24 for Footnotes .)

P .S .C . Ho .-No . 35

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

SEP 231985

Complex and

MRately

	

IMovelChargeg '/Say 7LChamge
tcc+�.II ,

$2 .40 $370 .50 (CR)$5 .25
8 .50 35 .00 1 5 .25

, OF 5~P. 5 .00

OCT 1 19S9
Route Selection Patterns(11)k12)

1 . By Numbering Plan Area code

	

'SLY v

	

Mission
only with final route to :

	

?t;bUC SOT
a . The Telecommunications

	

«~

	

rit

Network, per pattern (AR9)(17)

	

1 .50

	

202.00
(AR9) . . . . . . . . . . .

	

3.50

	

75.00
b . Overflow tone, per pattern

(ARG)(17) . . . . . . . . .

	

3.45

	

202.00
(ARG) . . . . . . . . . .

	

6.70

	

75 .00

2 .

	

By Numbering Plan Area and
Central Office code with final
route to :
a . The Telecommunications

Network, per pattern (ARH)
(15)(17) . . . . . . . . .

	

2 .20

	

269 .50

	

5 .25
(ARH)(15)

	

. . . . . .

	

5 .95

	

160 .00

	

5 .25
b . Overflow tone, per pattern

(ARK)(15)(17) . . . . . . .

	

4 .10

	

269 .50

	

5 .25
(ARK)(15) . . . . . . . .

	

9 .15

	

160.00

	

(CR) 5 .25

Issued :

	

SEP 2 7 1985

	

Effective .

	

19

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

5 .25
5 .25

5 .25
5 .25

5 .25
5 .25

`~

-

~Service and

~( rllt-1ntNonrecurrjng E
I

,quipment
Charge Charge

DEC 2

	

1985

h1 ~ Ser~ic~ ~t~mission i



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing st
KDOWN

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)(16) MAR 2 8 1985
Automatic Route Selection(9)

	

MISSOURI

1 .

	

To add or delete codes within
EC 2

	

1 arge

	

arge
the same pattern or to add oru

	

'

	

_ e

~~ 5

	

C C

delete routes within the same
pattern without changing

	

~e

	

C5E8YtC
` C~N,~Al55'0"

type of . screening, per pat

	

igECua
(13) .

	

°e ~CR)

	

$55 .00

	

$3.75
(MT)

(See Sheets 23 and 24 for Footnotes .)

Issued : MAR 2 8 1985 Effective : APR 1

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divisio
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

85 PRUDD
APR -1 1985
85-1b1 + 11.9

Public Service Commission

Publig 1Ko ppmission(MT) A . Rates - ARS Comple
Monthly Installation/
Rate Move Charge

Equipment
Charge

Common Equipment, per Automatic
(AT) Route Selection Arrangement (ART)(17) $2 .40 $370 .50 $3 .75

" (NR) (ART)(19) . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 .50 35 .00 3 .75
Facility terminated in patterns,

(AT) each (AR5)(10)(17) . . . . . . . . .20 --- 3 .75
(NR) (AR5)(10) . . . . . . . . . . . . .35 55 .00 3 .75

Route Selection Patterns(11)(12)

1 . By Numbering Plan Area code
only with final route to :
a . The Telecommunications

(AT) Network, per pattern (AR9)(17) 1 .50 202 .00 3 .75
(NR) (AR9) . . . . . . . . . . . 3 .50 75 .00 3 .75
` b . Overflow tone, per pattern
_(AT) (ARG)(17) . . . . . . . . . 3 .45 202 .00 3 .75

(NR) (ARG) . . . . . . . . . . 6 .70 75 .00 3 .75

2 . By Numbering Plan Area and
Central Office code with final
route to :
a . The Telecommunications

Network, per pattern (ARH)
(AT) (15)(17) . . . . . . . . . 2 .20 269 .50 3 .75
(NR) (ARH)(15) . . . . . . . . 5 .95 160 .00 3 .75

b . Overflow tone, per pattern
(AT) (ARK)(15)(17) . . . . . . . 4 .10 269 .50 3 .75

. (NR) (ARK)(15) . . . . . . . . 9 %D 160 .00 3 .75

B . Changes 00 Service and
Nonrecurring Equipment



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

CENTREX

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)(16)

Automatic Route Selection(8)-(Continued)

A . Rates - ARS-(Continued)

B . Changes

(See Sheets 23 and 24 for Footnotes .)

Issued :

	

JAN 20 1984

' P .S .C . No .-No . 35

SERVICE-RATE STABILITY

Monthly

W22urring
ChargeTo add or delete codes within

the same pattern or to add or
delete routes within the same
pattern without changing the
type of screening, per pattern

	

r%

	

:ON
(13)

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

. BY

	

AVSGE CO

	

b . 00
G SEQUBU oe M,s,;ouw

2 . To change the overflow from tone
to the Telecommunications Network
or vice versa without changing
the type of screening, per pattern
(13) . . .

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

1st Revised Sheet 22
Replacing Original Sheet 22

PLANK

	

REMM

JAPJ 20 ~~-

C4plex

	

igSe ,& and

	

f,

Insta , ~erUil:s am ~sion

Service and
Equipment

Charge

$3 .75

90 .00 3 .75

Route Selection Patterns(ll)(12) Rate Move -herge- Ei~arge

1 . By Numbering Plan Area code
only with final route to :
a . The Telecommunications

Network, per pattern (AR9) (CR)$ 1 .50 $202 .00 $3 .75
b . Overflow tone, per pattern

(ARG) . . . . . . . . . . . (CR) 3 .45 202 .00 3 .75

2 . By Numbering Plan Area and
Central Office code with final
route to :
a . The Telecommunications

Network, per pattern (ARH)
(15) . . . . . . . . . . . (CR) 2 .20 269 .50 3 .75

b . Overflow tone, per pattern
(ARK)(15) . . . . . . . . . (CR) 4 .10 269 .50 3 .75



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)(16)

Automatic Route Selection(8)-(Continued)

A . Rates - ARS-(Continued)

- Issued :

Route Selection Patterns(11)(12)

1 . By Numbering Plan Area code
only with final route to :
a . The Telecommunications

Network, per pattern (AR9) .
b . Overflow tone, per pattern

(ARG) . .

2 . By Numbering Plan Area and
Central Office code with final
route to : '
a . The Telecommunications

Network, per pattern (ARH) .
(15) . .

b . Overflow tone, per pattern
(ARK)(15) .

B . Changes

1 . To add or delete codes within
the same pattern or to add or
delete routes within the same
pattern without changing the
type of screening, per pattern
(13) . . . .

2 .

(See

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

To change the overflow from tone
to the Telecommunications Network
or vice versa without changing
the type of screening, per pattern
(13) .

DEC 2 9 1983

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

I MD
Genral 6xdh'gWeLT~i£f

Section 29
Brrg a1 Shget 221

1. ,. ~

IV; IJSUURI

Public Service Commission

Monthly
Rate -

$10 .55

59 .85

22 .40

74 .90

$ u ii~AC
c0mmwA'55'4

	

SJ34Pl 2153`'
Sheets 23 and 24 for Footnotes .)

	

ii Public Seriee Co i1wS~o -'

Effective :

	

JAN n 1 1984

Service and
Nonrecurring Equipment

Charge Charge

Complex
Installation/
Move Charge _

Service and
Equipment
Charge

$202 .00 $3 .75

202 .00 3 .75

269 .50 3 .75

269 .50 3 .75

$90 .00 $3 .75

00 3 .75



No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 22 .01
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 22 .01

(AT)

	

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(20)

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)(16)

Automatic Route Selection(9)-(Continued)

B . Changes-(Continued)

2 . To change the overflow from tone
to the Telecommunications Network
or vice versa without changing
the type of screening, per pattern
(13) . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

$55 .00

	

$6 .75

(See Sheets 23 and 24 for Footnotes .)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

Mo. NBUC2MwCEMMm.
Service

Nonrecurring

	

and Equip-
Charge -

	

ment Charge

C

NOV
1 S 199

~/

RECEIVED
MAY 12 1993

FILED
JUN

PUBLIC
SMVICPCns,~"

JUN 2 1 1993

	

A!
Issued : MAY 1 7 1993

	

Effective

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

B . Changes-(Continued)

(See Sheets 23 and 24 for Footnotes .)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)(16) flEn91 n97',=7

Automatic Route Selection(9)-(Continued)

	

SEP r 5 1989

2 . To change the overflow from tone
to the Telecommunications Network
or vice versa without changing
the type of screening, per pattern
(13) . . .

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

1st Revised Sheet 22 .01
Replacing Original sheet 22 .01

t31~hf r ~+Li4~li: SeIY Cesissior
Nonrecur~in)g

	

and Equip
Charge -	mentChafe

$55 .00 (CR)$6 .75

ft SO

3~3'~A 011393

	

~~.

~51
gS1v'

Effective : OCT 011989

	

ACT 1 1989Issued :

	

SEP z.5 19W

	

8 9 -

	

4
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(MT) B . Changes-(Continued)

(See Sheets 23 and 24 for Footnotes .)

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY -?LAN

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)(16)

Automatic Route Selection(9)-(Continued)

Nonrecur
Charge Charge

2 . To change the overflow from tone
to the Telecommunications Network
or vice versa without changing
the type of screening, per pattern
(13) . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

(CR)

	

$55 .00

	

$3 .75

(
;0,001LL~®

OC

	

1959
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aub1IC surd,
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MAR 2 fs 1985

	

Effective :

	

APR

	

1

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divisi
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

Original Sheet 22 .01

MAR 2 8 1985~`

MISSOURI

D

Public
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1985
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RS, ib1

	

, !h9
Public Service Commission



(AT)

P .S .C . MO .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 23
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 23

RECEIVED

Footnotes :

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(18)-(Continued)

PLAN(20)

MAY
12 1"3

M0. R1BUCSfV1CEMM*.

(1) The first number group is provided as part of Centrex Service . A
second listed number group is included in the rate for a third
listed number group, etc .

(2) No distinctive identification is provided for additional listed
number groups with the Trunk Answer Any Station feature .

(3) This is an attendant-controlled conference arrangement . This
conferencing equipment provides for the simultaneous connection
of several Centrex station lines on the same premises . Connection
of lines other than as stated above is subject to the limitations
of the equipment, and where such equipment can be connected to
Telephone Company Exchange Service, Private Line Service or Long
Distance Message Telecommunications Service, the responsibility
of the Telephone Company shall be limited to the furnishing of
facilities suitable for Exchange Service, Private Line Service
or Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service and to the
maintenance and operation of such facilities in a manner proper
for such services .

(4) The number of controlled access codes is determined by the customer .
(5) In addition, apply standard Tariff rates for the following :

- Control channel extending from the serving Central Office to the
customer's premises for each key required, specified in the Pri-
vate Line Service Tariff .

(6) A Complex Installation/Move Charge of $45 .00 is applicable for
changes or rearrangements in controlled access codes .

(7) A Complex Installation/Move Charge applies only when the feature
is installed subsequent to the initial Centrex Service .

(8) A Complex Installation/Move Charge of $45 .00 applies if installed
subsequent to initial installation of Attendant-Control Facilities .

(9) See Sheet 38 for additional regulations applicable to Automatic
Route Selection .

(10) Applies per facility regardless of the number of patterns having
access to that facility .

iO\_.O
:1

pe~cO
Issued : MAY 1 7 1993

	

Effective :

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

FILED

40.

	

JUN 2 7 1993

'8B
FRVI

COaM.
JUN 2 1

	

CE



0

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 23
of canceling this tariff .

	

Ur-6 2 __ jEM
CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(18)-(Continued)

Footnotes :

(1) The first number group is provided as part of Centrex Service . A
second listed number group is included in the rate for a third

_

	

listed number group, etc .
(2) No distinctive identification is provided for additional listed

number groups with the Trunk Answer Any Station feature .
(3) This is an attendant-controlled conference arrangement . This

confereacing equipment provides for the simultaneous connection
of several Centrex station lines on the same premises . Connection
of lines other than as stated above is subject to the limitations
of the equipment, and where such equipment can be connected to
Telephone Company Exchange Service, Private Line Service or Long
Distance Message Telecommunications Service, the responsibility
of the Telephone Company shall be limited to the furnishing of
facilities suitable for Exchange'Service, Private Line Service
or Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service and to the
maintenance and operation of such facilities in a manner proper
for such services .

(4) The number of controlled access codes is determined by the customer .
(5) In addition, apply standard tariff rates for the following:

- Control channel extending from the serving Central Office to the
customer's premises for each key required, specified in the Pri-
vate Line Service Tariff .

(6) A Complex Installation/Move Charge of $45 .00 is applicable for
changes or rearrangements in controlled access codes .

(7) A Complex Installation/Move Charge applies only when the feature
is installed subsequent to the initial Centrex Service .

(8) A Complex Installation/Move Charge of $45 .00 applies if installed
subsequent to initial installation of Attendant-Control Facilities .

(9) See Sheet 38 for additional regulations applicable to Automatic
Route Selection .

(10) Applies per facility regardless o£ the number of patterns having
access to that facility .

'

sup ,z,~
S 2

ovs .sE

Issued :

	

DEC 29 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

General Excnot-Ta
Section 29

i 1 .oJm)JI{I

rinl`c Se . vice Cua,mission ~~

JA .
83-253

Public Serfi°n , r-,-

D



(AT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

29 .5

Issued :

CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Footnotes :-(Continued)

(13)

(14)
(15)

(16)

(17)
(18)

(19)
(20)

The number and type of patterns is determined by the customer .
If Toll Restricted or Toll Diverted stations access patterns de-
scribed in Paragraph 29 .5, A .l .a or A .2 .a, they should be charged
for as stated in either Paragraph 29 .5, A .l .b or A .2 .b, respectively .
If these changes result in a change in screening, it should be con-
sidered as a new pattern, and normal installation charges apply .
Service Establishment Charge of $410 .00 applies .
This charge applies to each NPA translated where Central Office Code
translation is required for more than one NPA per single facility
group or route .
The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only
changes or additions to existing systems .
Refer to Paragraph 29 .1 .22, preceeding for application of rates .
A maximum of $4 .00 applies per station line when installing any
three or fraction thereof noted optional features with the initial
installation of the station line or on subsequent additions of
these features to an existing station line .
Service Establishment Charge of $1,650 .00 applies .
Available only to existing customer .

MAY 17IM

P.S .C . Mo .-No . 35

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

2nd Revised Sheet 24
Replacing 1st R

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(20) MAY
12 1993

Effective :

ChhGELLE0

140V 191996 '#-_

p~?IG ~~~StsLir~~®sin

M0. PUR11CSfV1CECW*

t0

FILED
JUN 21

1993

PUBLIC
SERVICE

COMM.JUN 2 1 1993

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



f

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 24
of canceling this tariff .

Footnotes :-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY P

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

(11) The number and type of patterns is determined
(12) If Toll Restricted or Toll Diverted stations ac

scribed in Paragraph 29 .5, A .l .a or A .2 .a, they should be charged
for as stated in either Paragraph 29 .5, A .l .b or A .2 .b, respectively .

(13) If these changes result in a change in screening, it should be con-
sidered as a new pattern, and normal installation charges apply .

(CR)

	

(14) Service Establishment Charge of $410 .00 applies .
(15) This charge applies to each NPA translated where Central Office Code

translation is required for more than one NPA per single facility
group or route .

(16) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to
changes or additions to existing systems .

(AT)

	

(17) Refer to Paragraph 29 .1 .22, preceeding for application of rates .
(AT)

	

(18) A maximum of $4 .00 applies per station line when installing any
three or fraction thereof noted optional features with the initial
installation of the station line or on subsequent additions of
these features to an existing station line .

.(AT)

	

(19) Service Establishment Charge of $1,650 .00 applies .

b

Issued :

	

MAR 28 1985

	

Effective :

	

APR

	

I
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divisio

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

e

MAR 2 8 1985

MISSOURI
P 1"emeecommission

CANOELLED

,1UU ~~? 1893 ~,

son",aCc

APR -1 1985
85- ILI -4 lb8

Public Service Commission



P .S .C . No .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

G
h
en as

	

Esc a~r,~, ge Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

~

	

section 29'
except for the purpose

	

~

	

Original Sheet 24 .
o£ canceling this tariff .

	

I'

	

DEC 0J

29 .5 C&'1TRE% C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Footnotes :-(Continued)

CENTRE% SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

(11) The number and type of patterns is determined by the customer .
(12) If Toll Restricted or Toll Diverted stations access patterns de-

scribed in Paragraph 29 .5, A .l .a or A.2 .a, they should be charged
for as stated in either Paragraph 29 .5, A .l .b or A .2 .h, respectively .

(13) If these changes result in a change in screening, it should be con-
sidered as a new pattern, and normal installation charges apply .

(14) Service Establishment Charge of $436 .00 applies .
(15) This charge applies to each NPA translated where Central Office Code

translation is required for more than one NPA per single facility
group or route .

(16) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to
changes or additions to existing systems .

Issued : DEC 29 1993

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

plis~uu~i
Public Service Commission

JAN - s

83-253
pablis Fer r :z Ccr~- .w; .



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 25
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 25

(AT)

	

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(1) RECEIVED
29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Automatic Route Selection-(Continued)
M0. PUBUCSRVICEMw

Definitions for terms used in this Tariff are as follows :

CODE - is either the Numbering Plan Area (NPA) code or Central
Office (NXX) code of the dialed telephone number . In
312-555-1212, 312 is the Numbering Plan Area code and 555
is the Central Office Code .

FACILITY - denotes a specific FX, CCSA - Off-Net, VATS circuit,
Tie Line or OCC access line compatible with Automatic Route
Selection and has senderized operation and uniform number
ing that is consistent with the Message Telecommunications
Network .

ROUTE - refers to an access path group of like facilities which
are used to complete 7- or 10-digit calls between the same
points . Examples of facility groups would be 7 FX trunks
to Chicago or 1 Band 5 VATS . A route may be used in one or
more patterns .

ROUTE SELECTION PATTERN - is a group of up to four routes arranged
in a sequence determined by the customer .

SCREENING - is a process of scanning over Numbering Plan Area
codes (NPA screening) or over Numb

	

' n Area and Central
Office codes (NPA/NXX screeningr,N

	

screening also provides
scanning over those NXX codes which are in the home NPA .

Regulations

	

No

	

11 ~~

All route and pattern assignments will M
The customer is responsible for notify
any changes required in his Automatiga

All rates and charges for Automatic Route Selection are in addition
to the rates and charges for the associated facilities . OCC services
may be terminated in an Automatic Route Selection by the use of the
universal tie line terminal at applicable Tariff rates in addition to
the Automatic Route Selection rates and charges .

	

FILED

(AT) (1) Available only to existing customer .

Issued : MAY 1 7 1993 Effective

desjg

	

edn

	

e customer .
yg,411 1 bone Company of0e .

	

p ton feature .

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

MAY 12 M3

JUN 2
JUN a11r,1993 _ _

- i
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No supplement to this

	

General-Exchaage-Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

.l~ 'Section 29
except for the purpose

	

gi ah!S~eet 25
of canceling this tariff .

	

'

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Issued :

Automatic Route Selection-(Continued)

Definitions for terms used in this Tariff are as follows :

CODE - is either the Numbering Plan Area (NPA) code or Central
Office (NXX) code of the dialed telephone number . In
312-555-1212, 312 is the Numbering Plan Area code and

5is the Central Office Code .

FACILITY - denotes a specific FX, CCSA - Off-Net, WATS circuit UU ?11993.

	

y~,
Tie Line or OCC access line compatible with Automatic Rout l a

ingethatnisn consistentewithdtheeMessage aTelecommunin~
be~,a

bl'`1ae.CrC� 7iCi11
Network .

ROUTE - refers to'an access path group of like facilities which
are used to complete 7- or 10-digit calls between the same
points . Examples of facility groups would be 7 FX trunks
to Chicago or 1 Band 5 WATS . A route may be used in one or
more patterns .

ROUTE SELECTION PATTERN - is a group of up to four routes arranged
in a sequence determined by the customer .

SCREENING - is a process of scanning over Numbering Plan Area
codes (NPA screening) or over Numbering Plan Area and Central
Office codes (NPAJNXX screening) . NPA screening also provides
scanning over those NXX codes which are in the home NPA .

Regulations

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

	

DE(; 2'-

All route and pattern assignments will be designated by the customer .
The customer is responsible for notifying the Telephone Company of
any changes required in his Automatic Route Selection feature .

All rates and charges for Automatic Route Selection are_in addition
to the rates and charges for the associated facilities . OCC-4serv' ~ees~ -`
may be terminated in an Automatic Route Selection by the usero'f~l~~~
universal tie line terminal at applicable Tariff rates in addition to
the Automatic Route Selection rates and charges .

	

J

	

Jr1"1 - 1 1 2 , '

DEC 2 9 1983 Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

i

1.~~~.~11~s~1 e
Public Servic° Commission ;

li
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Regulations-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

1st Rev

	

Sheet 26
of cancelingthis tariff .

	

Replacing Orig

	

1/V-9-
~lG,

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(1)

	

MAY 12 1993

29 .5

	

CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

	

MO.PUBUC SfV1CE=J&
Automatic Route Selection-(Continued)

Patterns without final route to the Telecommunications Network may
be offered only if a customer subscribes to a sufficient number of
facilities which, in the judgment of the Telephone Company, provide
an adequate level of service so as to avoid interferring with the
service of others or to prevent others from making or receiving calls .

The Telephone Company is not responsible for notifying the customer
of new codes or changes in any local calling rates .

A pattern may have overflow to tone or overflow to the Telecommuni-
cation Network but not to both .

where Central Office Code translation is required for more than one
NPA per single facility group or route, rates and charges as speci-
fied in Paragraph 29 .5, A .l .a . and b . apply .

Automatic Route Selection is a call routing capability in which all
codes must be routed . Code blocking is not provided .

ARS Design Recommendation

At the request of the customer, the Telephone Company will provide
an ARS Design Recommendation based upon the traffic data available
and configured utilizing Telephone Company traffic engineering prin-
ciples . The charges shown below for this service apply per occasion
and include provision of the data to the customer in Telephone Com-
pany printed copy format . The accuracy of the recommendation provided
to the customer is dependent upon the data available and the assump-
tions used and should not be construed as a g=rantee of future per-
formance . The customer is responsiJ,gi

	

e the Telephone Company
of the.ARS design to be used .

(AT) (1) Available only to existing customer .

Issued : MAY 1 7 1993

VVg
19( ~I
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GO~nl1S

4' Se~~St~U~ 1

Effectiv

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

FILED

JUN 21 1993



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

29 .5

Issued :

Regulations-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

CENTRE:{ SERVICE-RATE STABILITY

CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Automatic Route Selection-(Continued)

DGeRaa ~ERchange Tariff
U ~V I Section 29

I~

	

Original Sheet 26

Ukt; 2 :: 1:23

	

b

u
l:`IiJ~UUIJ

PLAN
!

Public Service Cc-mmiss;en

Patterns without final route to the Telecommunications Network may
be offered only if a customer subscribes to a sufficient number of
facilities which, in the judgment of the Telephone Company, provide
an adequate level of service so as to avoid interferring with the
service of others or to prevent others from making or receiving calls

The Telephone Company is not responsible for notifying the customer
of new codes or changes in any local calling rates .

A pattern may have overflow to tone or overflow to the Telecommuni-
cation Network but not to both .

Where Central Office Code translation is required for more than one
NPA per single facility group or route, rates and charges as speci-
fied in Paragraph 29 .5, A .l .a . and b . apply .

Automatic Route Selection is a call routing capability in which all
codes must be routed . Code blocking is not provided .

ARS Design Recommendation

At the request of the customer, the Telephone Company will provide
an ARS Design Recommendation based upon the traffic data available
and configured utilizing Telephone Company traffic engineering prin-
ciples . The charges shown below for this service apply per occasion
and include provision of the data to the customer in Telephone Com-
pany printed copy format . The accuracy of the recommendation provided
to the customer is dependent upon the data available and the assump-
tions used and should not be construed as a guarantee of future per-
formance . The customer is responsible to advise the Telephone Company
of the ARS design to be used .

DEC 2 9 1983 Effective : JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JAI --1 iyC'-

83-253
Public Semite Conmission



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 27
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Re sad.

(AT)

	

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(4)
MAY 12 M3

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(3)-(Continued)

Automatic Route Selection-(Continued) MO. P1BUC8MVICE=Lit

ARS Design Recommendation-(Continued)
Service

arSQJb-L

p

	

?ic Serviiro

	

~ssion

R~~1~5~Ut
~1

(1) Applicable " vhen the tape summary module of the Traffic Engineering for
ARS (TEARS) program is used to provide tape summarization of the customer's
traffic .

(2) Applicable when summarized data is available and input manually into
.

	

EXED
engineering module of the TEARS program .

(3) The Service and Equipment charges for optional features apply onlyJLWc$4n
and additions to existing systems .

(AT) (4) Available only to existing customer .

.

	

Issued : MAY 1 7 1993

	

Effective

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Rates :

Tape Summarization Procedure(1)
Per occasion : (ARXTP)
- 1st 10,000 calls or fraction

thereof processed . . . . . . . . . .

Nonrecurring
Charge

$1,350 .00

and Equip-
ment Charge

$6 .75
- Each additional 1,000 calls or

fraction thereof processed . . . . . 38 .50 ---

Manual Input Procedure(2)
Per occasion : (ARXMP)
- 1st 10,000 calls or fraction

thereof processed . . . . . . . . . . 1,200 .00 6 .75
- Each additional 1,000 calls or
fraction thereof processed . . . . . 23 .75 ---



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

29 .5

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(3)-(Continued)

Automatic Route Selection-(Continued)

ARS Design Recommendation-(Continued)

Replacing

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

2nd Revised Sheet 27
1st Revised Sheet 27

, , t

SEP 25 1989

Public SeYviwr;, "4r.'k ,TdsaiOr

jUjq ')11993

Fab1: :I

E) I

JY7~ ti~1 JG.~
V I V%i

(1) Applicable when the tape summary module of the Traffic Engineering for
ARS (TEARS) program is used to provide tape summarization of the customer's
traffic .

(2) Applicable when summarized data is available and input manually into an ARS
engineering module of the TEARS program .

(3) The Service and Equipment charges for optional features apply only ~to changes
and additions to existing systems .

	

t- II:En

Issued :

	

UP 25 1989

	

Effective : OCT

	

i

	

ul .T r 1111- -

_

	

.'Ublia -service Gomm38vic:
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

Rates :

Tape Summarization Procedure(1)
Per occasion : (ARXTP)
- 1st 10,000 calls or fraction

nonrecurring
Charge

Service
and Equip-

ment Charge

thereof processed . . . . . . . $1,350 .00 (CR)$6 .75
- Each additional 1,000 calls or

fraction thereof processed . . 38 .50

Manual Input Procedure(2)
Per occasion : (ARXMP)
- lst 10,000 calls or fraction

thereof processed . . . . . . . 1,200 .00 (CR) 6 .75
- Each additional 1,000 calls or

fraction thereof processed . . 23 .75



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued

" except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

29 .5

Rates :

Issued : SEP 2 7 1985

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(3)-(Continued)

Automatic Route Selection-(Continued)

ARS Design Recommendation-(Continued)

Tape Summarization Procedure(1)
Per occasion : (ARXTP)
- 1st 10,000 calls or fraction thereof
processed .

	

.
addition; l

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.
- Each additional 1,000 calls or fraction

thereof processed . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Manual Input Procedure(2)
Per occasion : (ARXMP)
- lst 10,000 calls or fraction thereof

processed . . . . . . .
- Each additional 1,000 calls or fraction

thereof processed . . . . . . . . . . . . .

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

1st Revised Sheet 27
Replacing Original Sheet 27

II

	

Ed Service and
Nonre Curi AgSet'!CE'qu pment

Charge-- " Charge

38 .50

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

_v,v

	

~ll L~rJ

SEP 2 3 1985

$1,350 .00 (CR)$3 .75

1,200 .00

	

(CR) 3 .75

23 .75 ---

DEC 2

	

1985

Publi. SeNiCl COMC118SiOn

Applicable when the tape summary module of the Traffic Engineering for
ARS (TEARS) program is used to provide tape summarization of the customer's
traffic .
Applicable when summarized data is available and input manually into an ARS
engineering module of the TEARS program .
The Service and Equipment charges for optional features apply only to changes
and additions to existing systems .



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 27
of canceling this tariff .

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5

	

CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(3)-(Continued)

	

DEC 2 9 1983

Automatic Route Selection-(Continued)

	

~:

	

[1"1SSWHt

ARS Design Recommendation-(Continued)
Service and

Rates :

Issued :

Tape Summarization
PrPeroccasion :

	

(ARX-
1st 10,000 calls
processed . . . .

- Each additional
1thereofprocesse

Manual Input ProcedurPer
occasion : (ARX-

1st 10,000 calls
processed . . . .

- Each additional
1thereofprocesse

DEC 2 9 1983

am,@90 LED
DEC 9,

	

1985

by I~`
BUS CSERVICE COMMISSION

Of mjssout4

L._ .._Ljiu _ J

(1) Applicable when the tape summary module of the Traffic Engineering for
ARS (TEARS) program is used to provide tape summarization of the customer's
traffic .

(2) Applicable when summarized data is available and input manually into an ARS
engineering module of the TEARS program .

(3) The Service and Equipment charges for optional features apply only to changes
and additions to existing systems .

9
Effective :

	

JAN 01 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri)

	

S
JAN -

2
1 19841984

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

_

	

3St . Louis, Missouri

	

; Public S88rVica Commission

r

ocedure(1)

Nonrecurring
Charge

Equipment
Charge

TP)
or fraction thereof
. . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,350 .00 $4 .75
,000 calls or fraction
. . . . . . . . . . . . . 38 .50 ---

e(2)
MP)
or fraction thereof
. . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,200 .00 4 .75
,000 calls or fraction
. . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 .75 ---



No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

5th Revised Sheet 28
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 28

RECEIVED(AT)

	

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(28)y

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(25)-(Continued)

(See Sheets 30 and 31 for Footnotes .)

Issued : MAY 1 7 1993

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

Effective

MAY 12 W3

Complex.MVjCEWM*' .
Monthly Installation/

	

and Equip-
Rate

	

Move Charge

	

ment Charge

Busy Verification of Tie Trunks
per Centrex system

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

M0 PIJBUC SOVJC, coftSt . Louis, Missouri

(B24) . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 3 .75 $ 39 .75 $6 .75
per trunk to be accessed (B25) .75 --- 6 .75

Call Forwarding-Busy Line(1)(2)
(to a station line or the attend-
ant), per station line (E6G)(26) .15 .50 6 .75
(E6G) . . . . . . . . . . . .15 4 .00(4) 6 .75

Call Forwarding-Don't Answer
(1)(2)
(forwards to a station line or
the attendant), per station line
(E9G)(26) . . . . . . . . . . 1 .60 CNIACEPA® 6 .75
(E9G) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 .40 . 4 .00(4) 6 .75
ringing cycle changed per main
station line changed . . . . . --- Nw 113 ~9g 6 .75

Call Forwarding Over Private
Facilities(14)(15)

-''. ...)(itslOS1common equipment, per system gtl ~~
0
U

(EAY)(16) . . . . . . . . . . . 90 .6", 6 .75
per main station line equipped
(EAP) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 .90 1 .50 6 .75
reminder ring, per main station
line equipped(17) . . . . . . . --- (17) 6 .75

Call Forwarding-Variable
per main station line equipped
(EAT)(26) . . . . . . . . . . . .80 .25 6 .75
(EAT) . . . . . . . . . . . . . .30 4 .00(4) 6 .75

Call Hold and Call Pickup
per main station line equipped
(EA2)(5)(26) . . . . . . . . . 1 .20 1 .00 6 .75
(EA2) .' . . . . . . . . . . . .65 4 .00(4) 6 .75

Call Transfer-Individual-All Calls,
Consultation Hold-All Calls and
Three-Way Calling
per 100 main station lines
equipped or fraction thereof
(E2H)(6) . . . . . . . . . . . 46 .80 --- 6 .75



(See Sheets 30 and 31 for Footnotes .)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 28
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 28

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(25)-(Continued)

R7
,a`1" ,a^'D

S EP 2 5 1999

rFILED
Issued :

	

SEP 251989

	

Effective :
OCT 011W

	

ACT 1 1989
89,- 14

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divisior?ubliC 5ervlae 1rpPfTi ;'9t&Fjp,
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Busy Verification of Tie Trunks
per Centrex system

Monthly
Rate

Complex . Service
Installation/ n and - Equi'p-
Move (t'h~Cgie: ~Jkme~t"Ch'a~rge

lSStO

(B24) . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 3 .75 $ 39 .75 (CR)$ 6 .75
per trunk to be accessed (B25) .75 --- 6 .75

Call Forwarding-Busy Line(1)(2)
(to a station line or the attend-
ant), per station line (E6G)(26) .15 .50 6 .75
(E6G) . . . . . . . . . . . . . .15 4 .00(4) 6 .75

Call Forwarding-Don't Answer
(1)(2)
(forwards to a station line or
the attendant), per station line
(E9G)(26) . . . . . . . . . . . 1 .~ 6 .75

" .ringing cycle changed . per " main
1 " 40 ( 6 " 75

station line changed . . . . . -
Call Forwarding Over Private ~nGf',il"s~i~"!
Facilities(14)(15)
common equipment, per system
(EAY)(16) . . . . . . . . . . . 90 .60 1 .50 6 .75
per main station line equipped
(EAP) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 .90 1 .50 6 .75
reminder ring, per main station
line equipped(17) . . . . . . . --- (17) 6 .75

Call Forwarding-Variable
per main station line equipped
(EAT)(26) . . . . . . . . . . . .80 .25 6 .75
(EAT) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .30 4 .00(4) 6 .75

Call Hold and Call Pickup
per main station line equipped
(EA2)(5)(26) . . . . . . . . . 1 .20 1 .00 6 .75
(EA2) . . . . . . . . . . .65 4 .00(4) 6 .75

Call Transfer-Individual-All Calls,
Consultation Hold-All Calls and '
Three-Way Calling
per 100 main station lines
equipped or fraction thereof
(E2H)(6) . . . . . . . . . . . 46 .80 --- (CR) 6 .75



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

29 .5 CENTREX

(See Sheets 30 and 31 for Footnotes .)

Issued :

Busy Verification of Tie Trunks
per Centrex system
(B24) . . .
per trunk to be accessed (B25)
Call Forwarding-Busy Line(1)(2)
(to a station line or the attend-
ant), per station line (E6G)(26)

Call Forwarding-Don't Answer

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

(1)(2)
(forwards to a station line or
the attendant), per station line
(E9G)(26) . . . . . . .
(E9G) . . .
ringing cycle changed per main
station line changed .

	

. .
Call Forwarding Over Private
Facilities(14)(15)
common equipment, per system
(EAY)(16) .

"per main station line equipped
(EAP) . . .
reminder ring, per main station
line equipped(17) . . . . . . .

Call Forwarding-Variable
per main station line equipped
(EAT)(26) .
(EAT) . . .

Call Hold and Call Pickup
per main station line equipped
(EA2)(5)(26)
(EA2) . . .

Call Transfer-Individual-All Calls,
Consultation Hold-All Calls and
Three-Way Calling
per 100 main station lines
equipped or fraction thereof
(E2H)(6) .

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN hI I 73,'u V L~ `U L~ ~~

C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(25)-(Continued)
SEP 231985

Complex

	

Service and
Monthly Installation/

	

&~us wt
Rate

	

Move Charge,-

	

Charge

$ 3 .75

	

$ 39 .75

	

(CR)$ 5 .25
5 .25.75

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

3rd Revised Sheet 28
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 28,.

.15

	

.50
.15 4 .00(4)

5 .25
5 .25

1 .60 ~,

	

(CR)
1 .E1W

	

4.00(4) (NR)

1989
zg

,~~~~i'VlCO
CO~;lilaglOr'

(CR) 5 .25

3 .90 1 .50 1 5 .25

(17)

.80 .25

.30 4 .00(4)

1 .20 1 .00
.65 4 .00(4)

SEP 2 7 1985

	

Effective : DEI~"85 -
vu-

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

5 .25
5 .25

3 .75

5 .25

5 .25
5 .25

5 .25
5 .25

46 .80

	

1 ___ e(R)195 .25

pCoiic Service'uorlimission



. (MT)

(See Sheets 30 and 31 for Footnotes .)

Issued :

	

MAR 2 b 1985

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

9nd RPV-sed Sheet 28
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replac~ng~E

	

28I

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5

	

CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(25)-(Continued)

	

MAR 2 8 1985

Complex
Monthly Install
Rate

	

Move C

Busy Verification of Tie Trunks
per Centrex system
(B24) . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

$ 3 .75

	

$ 39 .75

	

$ 3 .75
per trunk to be accessed (B25)

	

.75

	

---

	

3 .75
Call Forwarding-Busy Line(1)(2)
(to a station line or the attend-

(AT)

	

ant), per station line (E6G)(26)

	

.15

	

.50

	

3 .75
(NR)

	

(E6G) . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

.15

	

4 .00(4)

	

3 .75
Call Forwarding-Don't Answer
(1)(2)
(forwards to a station line or
the attendant), per station line

(AT)

	

(E9G)(26) . . . . . . . . . . .

	

1 .60

	

.50

	

3.75
(NR)

	

(E9G) . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

1 .40

	

4 .00(4)

	

---
ringing cycle changed per main
station line changed . . . . .

	

---

	

3 .75
Call Forwarding Over Private40 Facilities(14)(15)
common equipment, per system
(EAY)(16) . . . . . . . . . . .

	

90 .60

	

1 .50

	

3 .75
per main station line equipped
(EAP) . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

3 .90

	

1 .50

	

3 .75
reminder ring, per main station
line equipped(17) . . . . . . .

	

---

	

(17)

	

3.75
Call Forwarding-Variable
per main station line equipped

(AT)

	

(EAT)(26) . . . . . . . . . . .

	

.80

	

.25

	

17 .75
(NR)

	

(EAT) . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

.30

	

4.00(4)

	

17 .75
Call Hold and Call Pickup
per main station line equipped

" (AT)

	

(EA2)(5)(26) . . . . . . . . .

	

1.20

	

1.00

	

3 .75
(NR)

	

(EA2) . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

.65

	

hIS(4)

	

3.75
Call Transfer-Individual-All Calls,
Consultation Hold-All Calls and
Three-Way Calling
per 100 main station lines

	

? J~b5
equipped or fraction thereof

	

p C
(E2H) (6)

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

46,

BY

	

CE commlsStON
P,IR5C SER

of MI"outo

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divisi
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

"Wd
ui~� t .

SCMa
en

mission

3 .75

APR -11985

sf5-161 y 10
Public Service Commission



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 28
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 28

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(25)-(Continued)

(See Sheets 30 and 31 for Footnotes .)

Issued :

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAIT MEMO

Busy Verification of
per Centrex system
(B24) . . . . . . .
per trunk to be

accCallForwarding-Busy
(to a station line
ant), per station

lCallForwarding-Don'(1)(2)

(forwards to a statthe
attendant), per

(E9G) . . .

	

. .
ringing cycle

changstationline changeCall
Forwarding Over

Facilities(14)(15)
common equipment,

p(EAY)(16). . . . .
per main station

li(EAP). . . . . . . .
reminder ring, per
line equipped(17) .

Call Forwarding-Variper
main station

li(EAT). . . . . . .
Call Hold and Call

Ppermain station
li(EA2)(5). . . . .

Call Transfer-IndiviConsultation
Hold-A

Three-Way Calling
per 100 main

statioequippedor
fractio(E2H)(6).

Call Waiting-Terminaper
main station l

(ESX) . . . . . . .

JAN 20 1984

	

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

	

~ IC Service ~Ofl'1mISSiDiI

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

Monthly
Rate

Comj,lex XSe&ice`and
Instal ation/ ent
Move har e

[of,Odu
`MMe

u Ic Service ommlssion
Tie TTrunksrunks

. . . . . . (CR)$ 3 .75 $ 39 .75 $ 3 .75
essed (B25) .75 --- 3 .75
Line(1)(2)

or the attend-
ine (E6G) . (CR) .15 .50(3) 3 .75
t A swer

ion line or
station line

. . . . . . 1 .60 .56(3) 3 .75
ed per main
d . .. . . . --- 3 .75
Private

er system
. . . . . . (CR) 90 .60 1 .50 3 .75
ne equipped
. . . . . . . (CR) 3 .90 1 .50 3 .75
main station
. .
able

. . . . --- (17) 3 .75

ne equipped
. . . . . . (CR) .80 .25(4) 17 .75
ickup
ne equipped
. . . . . . (CR) 1 .20 1 .00(4) 3 .75
dual-All Calls,
l Calls and

n lines
APR, - I 1985

n thereof
. . . . 46 .80 ~ ~- 3 .75_

ting
ne equipped RUBLI~VICE COMMIS;a~ON

. . . . . . (CR) .75
gp2y"swuw

17 .75



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

	

---°
No supplement to this

	

G~er~AIE-Eacchange1
tariff will be issued

	

TariffTariff
`

	

LJLJ V Lf Ution 29ec
except for the purpose

	

(I

	

Original Sheet 28
of canceling this tariff .

	

~i

	

DEC,;

	

2 :.
CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

f'1,3UURI
29 .5

	

CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(25)-(Continued)

	

Public SeR :Ce Commission

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Busy Verification
operCentrex system

(B24) . . . . . . .
per trunk to be

aCallForwarding-Bus(to
a station lin

ant), per station
Call Forwarding-Do(1)(2)

(forwards to a
sttheattendant),

p(E9G). . . . . .
ringing cycle

chastationline
chanCallForwarding

OvFacilities(14)(15)
common equipment,
(EAY)(16) . . . .
per main station
(EAP) . . . . . .
reminder ring,

pelineequipped(17)Call
Forwarding-Vaper
main station

(EAT) . . . . . .
Call Hold and Call
per main station
(EA2)(5) . . . .

Call Transfer-IndiConsultation

Hold-Three-WayCalling
per 100 main

statequippedor
fract(E2H)(6). . . .

Call Waiting-Termiper
main station

(ESX) . . . . . .

MRR 5 - 1984

	

1

i

	

83
-253

See Sheets 30 and 31 f

	

Footnotes .

	

,, +^

p1mlir CFVVICP romm1SSiuN

	

~_

013 MISWU1U

Issued :

	

GEC 2 9 1983 .

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

Monthly
Rate Move

Complex
Installation/

Charge

Service and
Equipment

Charge

f Tie Trunks

. . . $ 4 .45 $ 39 .75 $ 3 .75
ccessed (B25) . .75 --- 3 .75
y Line(1)(2)
e or the attend-
line (E6G) . . .20 .50(3) 3 .75

n't Answer

ation line or
er station line
. . . . . . . . 1 .60 .50(3) 3 .75
nged per main
ged . . . . . . --- 3 .75
er Private

per system
_

. . . . . . . . 102 .60 1 .50 3 .75
line equipped
. . . . . . . . 4 .70 1 .50 3 .75
r main station
. . . . . . .
riable

. --- (17) 3 .75

line equipped
. . . . . . . . 1 .60 .25(4) 17 .75
Pickup

line equipped
. . . . . . . . 1 .60 1 .00(4) 3 .75
vidual-All Calls,
All Calls and

ion lines
ion thereof
. . . . . . . . 46 .80 3 .75
nating
line LEP. ~' 40 x, .25 17 .75



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

6th Revised Sheet 29
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 29

(See Sheets 30 and 31 for Footnotes .)

Issued : MAY 17 Ssl

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(28) RECEIVED

JUN 21 i993F'LFn

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs 2

	

3
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

Mo POBUCSW(CE COAW

29 .5 CENTREX C.O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(25)-(Continued) MAY 12 W3
Complex Service

Monthly InstallatmeipURNO

Call Waiting-Terminating(27)
per main station line equipped

Rate Move Charge - ment Charg

(ESX)(26) . . . . . . . . . . . $ .75 $ .25 $6 .75
(ESX) . . . . . . . . . . . . . .85 4 .00(4) 6 .75

Call Waiting-Intragroup(7)(27)
per Centrex system equipped
(E6N)(26) . . . . . . . . . . . .70 .25 6 .75
(E6N) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 .25 4 .00(4) 6 .75
per main station line equipped
(E6N)(26) . . . . . . . . . . . .70 .25 6 .75
(E6N) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 .25 4 .00(4) 6 .75

Call Waiting-Originating
per main station line equipped
(ESZ)(19)(26) . . . . . . . . . .70 .25 6 .75
(ESZ) . . . . . . . . . . . . . .20 4 .00(4) 6 .75

Circle Hunt, per terminal in the
Circle Hunt group (EH6) . . . . .10 .25(9) 6 .75

Code Call Access Arrangement
(CCX)(10) . . . . . . . . . . . 88 .60 72 .75 6 .75

Conference Arrangement, each
(EMC)(26) . . . . . . . . . . . 66 .85 .50 6 .75
(EMC) . . . . . . . . . . . . 112 .30 4 .00 6 .75

Conference Calling Station Line
E1`Arrangement (EAN)(11)(26) . . . --- 6 .75

(EAN)(11) . . . . . . . . . . --- 4 .00(4) 6 .75
Dial Call Waiting, per line

1
S 1Sgb

(E6C)(19)(22)(26) . . . . . . . 6 .75
(E6C)(19)(22) . . . . . . . .2 Sr 4 . (4) 6 .75

Dial Thru Attendant
~x.

~,3nt((11S'3i0(1
per Centrex Primary location

P~°b~~
~9R'iG0

~0ut11(THD)(12) . . . . . . . . . . . .0 ~ .25 6 .75
Dictation Access Arrangement
(RC8)(10)(13)(24) . . . . . . . 38 .40 --- ---

Directect Call Pickup,
per main station equipped
(DMA)(20)(21) . . . . . . . . .05 .50(23) 6 .75

Distinctive Ringing and Call
Waiting Tone
common equipment per system
(DRR)(18)(26) . . . . . . . . . 7 .95 .50 6 .75
(DRR)(18) . . . . . . . . . . 19 .55 180 .00 6 .75



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY

Call waiting-Terminating(27)
per main station line equipped
(ESX)(26) .
(ESX) . .

Call waiting-Intragroup(7)(27)
per Centrex system equipped
(E6N)(26) .
(E6N) . . .
per main station line equipped
(E6N)(26) .
(E6N) . . .

Call Waiting-Originating
per main station line equipped
(ESZ)(19)(26) . . . . . . . . .
(ESZ) . . .

Circle Hunt, per terminal in the
Circle Hunt group - (EH6) . . . .

Code Call Access Arrangement
(CCX)(10) .

Conference Arrangement, each
(EMC)(26) . . . . . . . . . .
(EMC) . .

Conference Calling Station Line
Arrangement (EAN)(11)(26) . . .
(EAN)(11)

Dial Call Waiting, per line
(E6C)(19)(22)(26) . . . . . . .
(E6C)(19)(22) . . . . . . . .

Dial Thru Attendant
per Centrex Primary location ,
(THD)(12) .

	

. .
Dictation Access Arrangement
(RC8)(10)(13)(24) . . . . . . .

Directed Call Pickup,
per main station equipped
(DMA)(20)(21) . . . . . . . . .

Distinctive Ringing and Call
Waiting Tone
common equipment per system
(DRR)(18)(26) . . . . . . . . .
(DRR)(18)

(See Sheets 30 and 31 for Footnotes .)

Issued : SEP 25 1909

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

30 .75

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

5th Revised Sheet 29
Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 29

PLAN

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(25)-(Continued)
Complex Service

Monthly

	

InstallationyPang Eyui!p
Rate

	

Move Charge

	

ment Charge

$ .75
.85

	

4.00(4) / 6 .75

.70 .25
1 .25 4 .00(4)

.70

	

.25
1 .25 4 .00(4)

.70 .25

.20 4 .00(4)

.10 .25(9)

88 .60 72 .75

66 .85 .50
112 .30 4 .00

,.Ilti.fn`
Ij~I

6 jp~r,i,nsss!or

4 .00(4)

~~ q,~~~3SaG
38 .40

	

R - .
.a~ .

-

.

'
. pnV~irY .

7_16D: l
.ier

6 .75
6 .75

6 .75
6 .75

6 .75
6 .75

6 .75

6 .75

6 .75
6 .75

6 .75
6 .75

6 .75
6 .75

6 .75

6 .75

7 .95

	

.50 1 6 .75
19 .55

	

180 .00

	

(CR) 6 .75

Effective :

	

ACT 01 IM OCT 1 1989
89-14By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divisionubiic :ic:rv~re CoiTtfnitelrl

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 29
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 29

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(25)-(Continued)

	

zl'j
Complex

	

Service and
Monthly Installation/ E~uipment

,'Move Qlplrgp q 1985Charge',~,
Call Waiting-Terminating(27)
per main station line equipped
(ESX)(26) .
(ESX) . . .

Call Waiting-Intragroup(7)(27)

(See Sheets 30 and 31 for Footnotes .)

Issued : SEP 2 7 1985

Rate

$ .75
.85

$ .25U1SS%

EffectiveDE~

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

A1$5 . 25,

per Centrex system equipped
(E6N)(26) . . . . . . . . . . . .70 .25
(E6N) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 .25 4 .00(4) 5 .25
per main station line equipped
(E6N)(26) . . . . . . . . . . . .70 .25 5 .25
(E6N) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 .25 4 .00(4) 5 .25

Call Waiting-Originating
per main station line equipped
(ESZ)(19)(26) . . . . . . . . . .70 .25 5 .25
(ESZ) . . . . . . . . . . . . . .20 4 .00(4) 5 .25

Circle Hunt, per terminal in the
Circle Hunt group (EH6) . . . . .10 .25(9) 5 .25

Code Call Access Arrangement
(CCX)(10) . . . . . . . . . . . 88 .60 72 .75 5 .25

Conference Arrangement, each
(EMC)(26) . . . . . . . . . . . 6 .85 .50 5 .25
(EMC) . . . . . . . . . . . . 112 .30 4 .00 5 .25

snve nnana5

.25

Conference Calling Station Line
Arrangement (EAN)(11)(26) . . . 75 --- (CR) 5 .25
(EAN)(11) . . . . . . ~c~ C LL0: _ 4 .00(4) (NR) 5 .25

Dial Call Waiting, per linkJA
(E6C)(19)(22)(26) . . . . .10 __- (CR) 5 .25
(E6C)(19)(22) . . . . . .~.CT ~ p 25 4 .00(4) I 5 .25

Dial Thru Attendant s,-~'.̀
.

per Centrex Primary locati% CG; ;jjytta~~Or'
(THD) (12) . . . . . .

Dictation Access Arrangement SSOU 'j1
.00

(RCS)(10)(13)(24) . . . . . . . 38 .40

_-- :25,_(CR)__5-.Z5

__
Directed Call Pickup,

DEC 2 1985per main station equipped
(DMA)(20)(21) . . . . . . . . . .05 .50k23)(CR) 5 .25
DitictiRigig d Cll

CommissionWaiting Tone P_uolic Servic(
common equipment per system
(DRR)(18)(26) . . . . . . . . . 7 .95 .50 5 .25
(DRR)(18) . . . . . . . . . . 19 .55 180 .00 (1) 5 .25



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(25)-(Continued)
Co

Monthly Insta
Rate Move

(AT)

	

Call Waiting-Terminating(27)
per main station line equipped

(AT)

(See Sheets 30 and 31 for Footnotes .)

Issued : APR 2 2 1%o

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

rA-R- .: s~~

Effective : MAY 2 2 1985

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

APR 1 0 1 '90
lex

	

Service and
ation/ M189

	

ent
en,inac- ,nQeion

QTR
MAY 2 2 1985

Public Service Commission

(ESX)(26) . . . . . . . . . . . $ .75 $ .25 $17 .75
(ESX) . . . . . . . . . . . . .85 4 .00(4) 17 .75

Call Waiting-Intragroup(7)(27)
per Centrex system equipped
(E6N)(26) . .

, .
.70 .25 3 .75

(E6N) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 .25 4 .00(4) 3 .75
per main station line equipped
(E6N)(26) . . . . . . . . . . . .70 .25 3 .75
(E6N) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 .25 4 .00(4) 3 .75

Call Waiting-Originating
per main station line equipped
(ESZ)(19)(26) . . . . . . . . , .70 .25 3 .75
(ESZ) . . . . . . . . . . . . . .20 4 .00(4) 3 .75

Circle Hunt, per terminal in the
Circle Hunt group (EH6) . . . . .10 .25(9) 3 .75
Code Call Access Arrangement
(CCX)(10) . . . . . . . . . . . 88 .60 72 .75 3 .75

Conference Arrangement, each
(EMC)(26) . . . . . . . . . . . 66 .85 .50 3 .75
(EMC) . . . . . . . . . . . . 112 .30 4 .00 3 .75

Conference Calling Station Line
Arrangement (EAN)(11)(26) . . . 30 .75 --- 3 .75
(EAN)(11) ---. . . . . . . . . . 4 .00(4) ---

Dial Call Waiting, per line
(E6C)(19)(22)(26) . . . . . . . .10 --- 3 .75
(E6C)(19)(22) . . . . . . . . .25 4 .00(4) 3 .75

Dial Thru Attendant
per Centrex Primary location
(THD)(12) . . . . . . . . . . . 1.00 .25 3 .75

Dictationccessa Arrangement
(RC8)(10)(13)(24) . . ~~ 4

Directed Call Pickup,
per main station equip

~-~~~~(DMA)(20)(21) . . . . . . .
aF-

.
C

?, ,05 .50(23) 3 .75
Distinctive Ringing and Call
Waitin

W15510Ncommon equipment per system v,CE Gp
(DRR)(18)(26) . . . . . pu UC ,uSSOU+~ 7 . 95 .50 3 .75
(DRR)(18) op. . . . . . . . . . 19 .55 180 .00 3 .75



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be .issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 29
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 29

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPT10NAL FEATURES(25)-(Continued)

Monthl
Rate

(MT)

	

Call Waiting-Terminating
per main station line equipped

(AT)

	

(ESX)(26) . . . . . . . . . . .

	

$ .75
(NR)

	

(ESX) . . . . . . . .

	

"
. .

	

- .85
Call Waiting-Intragroup(7)
per Centrex system equipped

(AT)

	

(E6N)(26) . . . . . . . . . . .

	

.70
"(NR)

	

(E6N) . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

1 .25
per main station line equipped

(AT)

	

(E6N)(26) . . . . . . . . . . .

	

.70
(NR)

	

(E6N) . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

1 .25
Call Waiting-Originating
per main station line equipped

(AT)

	

(ESZ)(19)(26) . . . . . . . . .

	

.70
(NR)

	

(ESZ) . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

.20
Circle Hunt, per terminal in the
Circle Hunt group (EH6) . . . .

	

.10
Code Call Access Arrangement
(CCX)(10) . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

88 .60
"

	

Conference Arrangement, each
4(AT)

	

(EMC)(26) . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

66.85
(NR)

	

(EMC) . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

112.30
Conference Calling Station Line

(AT)

	

Arrangement (EAN)(11)(2

	

30.75
(NR)

	

(EAN) (11)

	

. .

	

(~

	

---
Dial Call Waitin~~l~V7: he

(AT)

	

(E6C)(19)(22)(26) . . . .
(NR)

	

(E6C)(19)(22) . . . .M
Dial Thru Attendant ~r
per Centrex Primary

	

pSti

	

~Jg51OC1
(THD) (12) . . . .bi

	

5ERV1G	° uw	1 .00
.

	

Dictation Access ArNl

	

ement
(RC8)(10)(13)(24) .

	

.

	

38.40
Directed Call Pickup,
per main station equipped
(DMA)(20)(21) . . . .

"
. . . .

	

.05
Distinctive Ringing and Call
Waiting Tone
common equipment per system

(AT)

	

(DRR)(18)(26) . . . . . . . . .

	

7 .95
NR)

	

(DRR)(18) . . . . . . . . . .

	

19 .55
~MT)

(See Sheets 30 and 31 for Footnotes .)

.10

.25

Issued :

	

MAR 28 1985

	

Effective :

	

APR
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

K 40 'Pion/

	

u4!en d~
_FL

MISSUUM
Public Service Commission

APR -1 1985

8`5-gj '+ III
Public Service Commission

y

4 .00(4) 17 .75

.25 3 .75
4 .00(4) 3 .75

.25 3 .75
4 .00(4) 3 .75

.25 3 .75
4 .00(4) 3 .75

.25(9) 3 .75

72 .75 3 . 5

.50 3 .75
4 .00 3 .75

3 .75
4 .00(4)

3 .75
4 .00(4) 3 .75

.25 3 .75

. 0(23) 3 .75

.50 3 .75
180 .00 3 .75

1 1981



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(25)-(Continued)

Monthly
Rate_

Call Waiting-Intragroup(7)

class B ringing/tone, per main
station line equipped (BRT) . .

	

(CR)

	

1.25
class C tone, per main station
line equipped with Call Waiting-
Originating or Dial Call Waiting
(ODT) . . . . . . . . . . . . (CR)

	

.70
class C ringing/tone, per pre-
emptible SCAN access line termi-

	

01,nal, (CCN) . . . . . . . M~,

	

Ax 0

(See Sheets 30 and 31 for Footnotes

Rla~SERVICEc0C*HTTeLLlve :TeLL~
.,T,~~p~p~

Issued :

	

JAN 20 19R4

	

lve:

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

1st Revised Sheet. 2.9
Replaci

	

F`~-' -.._ . . a °Sheet-29

ccD

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JA^I 2 J

	

i

ACoo1plex .

	

Sewisg and
Insta at"on wl, I I ihent
Move

	

' ~' ' e~erviceQ~ -~

	

ssion

$3 .75

3 .75

3 .75

3 .75

3 .75

3 .75

3 .75

3 .75

3 .75

) 3 .75

3 .75

--- 3 .75

1 .50 3 .75

1 .75 3 .75

Public Service Commission

per Centrex system equipped (E6N)
per main station line equipped
(E6N) . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Call Waiting-Originating
per main station line equipped
(ESZ) . . . . . . . . . . . . .

(CR)$ .70 $ .25

(CR) .70 :25

(CR) .70 .25
Circle Hunt, per terminal in the
Circle Hunt group (EH6) . . . . (CR) .10 .25(9)
Code Call Access Arrangement
(CCX)(10) . . . . . . . . . . . . 88 .60 72 .75
Conference Arrangement, each
(EMC) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (CR) 66 .85 .50
Conference Calling Station Line
Arrangement (EAN)(11) . . . . . . 30 .75 ---
Dial Call Waiting, per line
(E6C)(19)(22) . . . . . . . . . . (CR) .10 ---
Dial Thru Attendant
per Centrex Primary location
(THD) (12) . . . . . . . . . . . 1 .00 .25

Dictation Access Arrangement
(RC8)(10)(13)(24) . . . . . . 38 .40

Directed Call Pickup,
per main station equipped
(DMA)(20)(21) . . . . . . . . . (CR) .05 .50(2

Distinctive Ringing and Call
Waiting Tone
common equipment per system
(DRR)(18) . . . . . . . . . . . (CR) 7 .95 .50



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

CENTRE% SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN ;

29 .5 CENTRE% C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(25)-(Continued)

Directed Call Pickup,
per man station equipped

	

MAR 9 - 1.84

(DMA )(20)(21) . . . .

	

'
1

95
Distinctive Ringing anABLad 1 - -'~~-~~

-

Waiting Tone

	

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Common equipment per system

	

or MISSOUN

(DRR)(18) . . . . . . . . . . .

	

35 .80
class B ringing/tone, per main
station line equipped (BRT) . .

	

1.3S
class C tone, per main station
line equipped with Call Waiting-
Originating or Dial Call Waiting
(ODT) .
class C ringing/tone, per pre-
emptibie SCAN access line termi-
nal (CCN) .

(See Sheets 30 and 31 for Footnotes .)

Issued : DEC 29 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

.75

.75

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1114

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Missouri

GeefEfc~an '

	

riff
I~ Uu U

	

'Section 29
Original Sheet "9

GEC 2

	

1;,Q3
1

	

t'
MlssouRt

Public Service Commission
Service and
Equipment
- Charge

$3 .75

3 .75

3 .75

3 .75

3 .75

3 .75

3 .75

3 .75

3 .75

.50(23) 3 .75

.50 3 .75

--- 3 .75

__

1 .5r 75

1 .Tsanl `1 19x3 .75
83-253 pPublic Service Commission 41_1.'_=- __ -- .

Call Waiting-Intragroup(7)
per Centrex system equipped (E6N)

Monthly
Rate

$ 1 .95

Complex
Installation/
Move Charge

$ .25
per main station line equipped
(E6N) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 .95 .25

Call Waiting-Originating
per main station line equipped
(ESZ) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 .95 .25 ,

Circle Hunt, per terminal in the
Circle Hunt group (EH6) . . . . .15 .25(9)

Code Call Access Arrangement
(CCX)(10) . . . . . . . . . . . . 88 .60 72 .75
Conference Arrangement, each
(EMC) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 104 .80 .50
Conference Calling Station Line
Arrangement (EAN)(11) . . . . . . 30 .75 ---
Dial Call Waiting, per line
(E6C)(19)(22) . . . . . . . . . . .65 ---
Dial Thru Attendant
per Centre% Primary location
(THD) (12) . . . . . . 0 ({ 00 .25

Dictation Access Arrang L~ i~.
~j~,,

L~1
(RC8)(10)(13)(24) . . . . . . . 38 .40



(AT)

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revis

	

~
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revi

	

/{[s

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(25)-(Continued)
Complex errvviVc

Distinctive Ringing and Call
Waiting Tone-(Continued)
class B ringing/tone, per main
station line equipped (BRT)(26)
(BRT) . . . . . . . . . . . . .
class C tone, per main station
line equipped with Call Waiting-
Originating or Dial Call Waiting
(ODT)(26) . . . . . . . . . . .
(ODT) . . . . . . . . . . . . .
class C ringing/tone, per pre-
emptible SCAN access line termi-
nal (CCN) . . . . . . . . . . .

(See Sheets 30 and 31 for Footnotes .)

Issued : MAY 1 7 1999

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(28)

	

MAY 12 IM

1
819g5

	

/

3, ~oi~ss~o~

Effectiv
JUN 2 1 1993

	

FILED
4jUlf 21 1993By A . D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-ExternalAffairs

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

A/O /IV
St . Louis, Missouri

Monthly
Rate -

Installation/
Move Charge

and Equip-
ment Charge

$1 .25 --- $6 .75
1 .50 $4 .00(4) 6 .75

.70 1 .50 6 .75
1 .50 4 .00(4) 6 .75

.70 1 .75 6 .75



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE

class C tone, per main station
line equipped with Call Waiting-
Originating or Dial Call Waiting
(ODT)(26) . . . . . . . .

class C ringing/tone, per pre-
emptible SCAN access line termi-
nal (CCN) . . . . . . .

(See Sheets 30 and 31 for Footnotes .)

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

2nd Revised Sheet 29 .01
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 29 .01

STABILITY PLAN

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(25)-(Continued
Complex 01, ~ 5erv '6ce

Monthly Installation/

	

and Equip-
Rate

	

Move Charge" .ment 'Charge
Public

	

bt;lufDistinctive Ringing and Call
Waiting Tone-(Continued)
class B ringing/tone, per main
station line equipped (BRT)(26)
(BRT) . . . . . . . . . . . . .

A

abytf`
J Diet W 1 . .V

Issued : SEP 25 1989

	

Effective :

	

OCT 0 11989 OCT 1 1989
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

Lei '
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

Public 5ervCd,AMIAB.u.
St . Louis, Missouri

$1 .25 --- (CR)$6 .75
1 .50 $4 .00(4) 1 6 .75

.70 1 .50 6 .75
1 .50 4 .00(4) 6 .75

.70 1 .75 (CR) 6 .75



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

0 1_", . -

	

II - 11 , 1

	

nI

	

~JV U

	

L29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(25)-(Continued)

	

I
`Complex

	

Service and
Monthly Inittalla /23K.3pmentIRate

	

Move CO e

	

Char e

Issued :

Distinctive Ringing and Call
Waiting Tone-(Continued)
class B ringing/tone, per main
station line equipped (BRT)(26)

class C tone, per main station
line equipped with Call Waiting-
Originating or Dial Call Waiting
(ODT)(26) .

class C ringing/tone, per pre-
emptible SCAN access line termi-
nal (CCN) . . . . . . . . .

(See Sheets 30 and 31 for Footnotes .)

SEP 2 7 1985

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN---

n C~

OCS
19o

OI

,Y

	

Go,~~zu~~~
on

RkSu0 '

Effective : Dud,._,U6 .,

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

1st Revised Sheet 29 .01
Replacing Original Sheet 29 .01

DEC 2

	

1985

Public Service Commission

MISSOURI
Public Ssrl ct s

$1 .25 _ (~CR)$5 .25
1 .50 $4 .00(4) 1 5 .25

.70 1 .50 5 .25
1 .50 4 .00(4) 5 .25

.70 1 .75 (CR) 5 .25



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 29 .01
of canceling this tariff .

Rn NEW nn
29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(25)-(Continued)

Comp ex

	

Service and
Monthly Install tion/MARE~ 6i2
Rate

	

Move Care

	

`CVrge
(MT)

	

Distinctive Ringing and Call

	

MISSOURIWaiting Tone-(Continued)
class B ringing/tone, per main

	

Public Service Commission
(AT)

	

station line equipped (BRT)(26)
(NR)

	

(BRT) . . . . . . . . . . . . .
class C tone, per main station
line equipped with Call Waiting-
Originating or Dial Call Waiting

(AT)

	

(ODT)(26) . . . . . . . . . . .
(NR)

	

(ODT) . . . . . . . . . . . . .
class C ringing/tone, per pre-
emptibie SCAN access line termi-
nal (CCN) . . . . . . . . .

(See Sheets 30 and 31 for Footnotes .)

Issued : MAR 2 is 1985

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

Pub l SEO~1M,sw

	

N

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divisio

	

APR - 11985
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

?5A01 y
St . Louis, Missouri Public Service Commission

$1 .25 --
1 .50 $4 .00(4) 3 .75

.70 1 .50 3 .75
1 .50 4 .00(4) 3 .75

.70 1 .75 3 .75



29 .5

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Footnotes :

OBSOLETE CENTREX

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
General Exchange Tariff

Section 29
2nd Revised Sheet 30

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 30

SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(2B)

	

RECEIVED
MAY 12 g3

M8. PWCSRVICE COMM=

When Call Forwarding-Busy Line and Don't Answer are provided on
the same station, both must forward to the same address (either
station line or attendant) .
The customer must specify whether he wants Centrex intercom
calls to be forwarded in addition to incoming calls .
A maximum of $4 .00 applies per station line when installing any three
or fraction thereof noted optional features with the initial instal-
lation of the station line or on subsequent additions of these
features to an existing station line .
A maximum of $4 .00 applies per station line when installing any three
or fraction thereof noted optional features with the initial
installation of the station line or on subsequent additions of these
features 'to an existing station line .
These features are provided as a group per station line equipped ;
however, a station line must be equipped for Call Hold before it
can be equipped for Call Pickup . When one station line in a Dial
Pickup Group is equipped for Call Pickup, all station lines in
that same group are automatically equipped with the same feature ;
therefore, the above rate and Complex Installation/Move Cha

	

,__`LED
will apply to each station line in the Dial Pickup Group .
This feature is available to all station lines in a system and
is provided only on a system basis .

	

One Complex Installation/

	

1 8 X956Move Charge is applicable per system .

	

NOV
This feature and rate includes Call Waiting-Terminating .

	

/
This Complex Installation/Move Charge applies only when ~

	

CO(RIY11$SIO~estation line has not been previously equipped with Callpb{Qft U
Terminating .

	

MnSOURI
Complex Installation/Move Charge applies only to each Circle
Hunt group established, not to each terminal within that group .
Regulations covering the provisions of this service are appli-
cable as provided in Section 4 of this Tariff .
This is a station line-controlled conferencing arrangement .
This conferencing equipment provides for the simultaneous con-
nection of several Centrex station lines on the same premises .
Connection of lines other than as stated above is subject to
the limitations of the equipment, and where such equipment can
be connected to Telephone Company Exchange Service, Private
Line Service or Long Distance Message Telecommunications Ser-
vice, the responsibility of the Telephone Company shall be
limited to the furnishing of facilities suitable for Exchange
Service, Private Line Service or Long Distance Message Telecom-
munications Service and to the maintenance and operation

o ICEsuch facilities in a manner proper for such service .
JUN

MAY 1 7 1993

	

Effectiv

	

g1

	

UN 211993
By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-Exter

	

rs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 'fib

	

c SERvra Cc I"..'t
St . Louis, Missouri



f

29 .5

(2)

(CT) (3)

(CT) (4)

(5)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Footnotes :

(9)

(10)

(11)

Issued : MAR 2 8 1985

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

When Call Forwarding-Busy Line and Don't Answer are provide
the same station, both must forward to the same address (ei
station line or attendant) .
The customer must specify whether he wants Centrex interco
calls to be forwarded in addition to incoming calls .
A maximum of $4 .00 applies per station line when installing any three
or fraction thereof noted optional features with the initial installation
of the station line or on subsequent additions of these features to an
existing station line .
A maximum of $4 .00 applies per station line when installing any three
or fraction thereof noted optional features with the initial installation
of the station line or on subsequest additions of these features to an
existing station line .
These features are provided as a group per station line equipped ;
however, a station line must be equipped for Call Hold before it
can be equipped for Call Pickup . When one station line in a Dial
Pickup Group is equipped for Call Pickup, all station lines in
that same group are automatically equipped with the same feature ;
therefore, the above rate and Complex Installation/Move Charge
will apply to each station line in the Dial Pickup Group .
This feature is available to all station lines in a system and
is provided only on a system basis . One Complex Installation/
Move Charge is applicable per system .
This feature and rate includes Call Waiting-Terminating .

	

~Uj ;;11 3
This Complex Installation/Move Charge applies only when the
station line has not been Lreviously equipped with Call Waiting { ~--~-

	

._,
Terminating .

	

.,

	

"%CC-i-M.- :~

Complex Installation/Move Charge applies only to each Circl;ef~lZd 361V"v
Hunt group established, not to each terminal within that group .
Regulations covering the provisions of this service are appli-
cable as provided in Section 4 of this Tariff .
This is a station line-controlled conferencing arrangement .
This conferencing equipment provides for the simultaneous con-
nection of several Centrex station lines on the same premises .
Connection of lines other than as stated above is subject to
the limitations of the equipment, and where such equipment can
be connected to Telephone Company Exchange Service, Private
Line Service or Long Distance Message Telecommunications Ser-
vice, the responsibility of the Telephone Company shall be
limited to the furnishing of facilities suitable for Exchange
Service, Private Line Service or Long Distance Message Telecom-
munications Service and to the maintenance and operation. of
such facilities in a manner proper for such service .

Effective :

	

APR 1 198

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

Ist Revised Sheet 30
Replacing Original Sheet 30

MAR 2 8 1985
on

her MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

RUN
APR -11985

96-ILI 1 1109
Public Service Commission



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Footnotes :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
Gene s ° change-Taxi1n ff

IL55IlJN~~Y/ iSJFlion 29
~ eet 30

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

	

DEC 2 3 10-83

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

	

MISSOURI

	

.
Public Service Commission

(1) When Call Forwarding-Busy Line and Don't Answer are provided on
the same station, both must forward to the same address (either
station line or attendant) .

(2) The customer must specify whether he wants Centrex intercom'

	

..
calls to be forwarded in addition to incoming calls .

	

, ' 4 '1
(3) Applies on initial installations and subsequent operational

	

l9a5 .changes .

	

Examples are :

	

change of the forwarding address,

	

APR - - l
change from DID only to DID intercom .

	

~"
(4) When Call Hold, Call Pickup and Call Forwarding-Variable preJ~~

installed simultaneously, a Complex Installation/Move Charges ;eRviee'

	

COmbm
of $1 .00 per main station line equipped will apply in lieu

	

a. �ussoutu
of the above installation charges . .

(5) These features are provided as a group per station line equipped ;

	

-
however, a station line must be equipped for Call * Hold before it
can be equipped for Call Pickup . When one station line in a Dial
Pickup Group is equipped for Call Pickup, all station lines in
that same group are automatically equipped with the same feature ;
therefore, the above rate and Complex Installation/Move Charge

	

-
will apply to each station line in the Dial Pickup Group .

(6) This feature is available to all station lines in a system and
is provided only on a system basis . One Complex Installation/
Move Charge is applicable per system .

(7) This feature and rate includes Call Waiting-Terminating .
(8) This Complex Installation/Move Charge applies only when the

station line has not been previously equipped with Call Waiting-
Terminating .

(9) Complex Installation/Move Charge applies only to each Circle
Hunt group established, not to each terminal within that group .

(10) Regulations covering the provisions of this service are appli-
cable as provided in Section 5 of this Tariff .

(11) This is a station line-controlled conferencing arrangement .
This conferencing equipment provides for the simultaneous con-
nection of several Centrex station lines on the same premises .
Connection of lines other than as stated above is subject to
the limitations of the equipment, and where such equipment can
be connected to Telephone Company Exchange Service, Private
Line Service or Long Distance Message Telecommunications Ser-
vice, the responsibility of the Telephone CompanyRtra=11 be-.,__,
limited to the furnishing of facilities suitablqIifor

E'T~aLE~Service Private Line Service or Long Distance Message
munications Service and to the maintenance and °peratip~~lof

11984such facilities in a manner proper for such ser ice J.

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

g3-253
Public Service Commission

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984



(AT)

(12) No guarantee of transmission is provided when using this feature
from a secondary location . Improved transmission may be provided
on a Special Service Arrangement if necessary .

(13) Includes 75 feet of multiconductor wiring between the dial
dictation recording terminal equipment and the recording equip-
ment .

(14) Private Facility applies to CCSA, VATS and tie lines arranged for
senderized operation and the local and toll message network. Call
forwarding to EPSCS and ETS is not presently available .

(15) Incoming local and toll message network and In-HATS calls to main
station lines arranged for Call Forwarding Over Private Facilities
routing are subject to the appropriate charges for such calls, and
a common recorded announcement is furnished to inform the,~~ler
that the call is being forwarded .

(16) A Service Establishment Charge of $399 .00 applies~1
(17) No Complex Installation/Move Charge applies when furnished wi

the initial installation of Call Forwarding Over Private fsc,13t=
ties feature .

(18) Service Establishment Charge of $120 .00 applies .

	

NO

	

5-

	

l . ~Sc'~4~
(19) Dial Call Waiting and Call Waiting-Originating canngt

	

i
on the same line .

	

~,..
(20) This feature is offered independent of Call Pick.

(21) The Split Service Offering optional feature is also required in
systems equipped with the fully restricted station lines .

(22) Not applicable to those customers served by No . 2 Electronic
Switching System.

(23) Applies per system on initial feature installation and on any sub-
sequent additions, deletions or rearrangements .

(24) Obsolete-applicable to existing installations at existing locations
for existing customers .

(25) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only
to: changes or additions to existing systems .

(26) Refer to Paragraph 29 .1 .22, preceding, for application of rates .
(27) Cancel Call Waiting capability is also provided with this feature .

where available in lA ESS central offices . A Complex Installation/
Move Charge of $104 .50 applies per system for one non-standard
Centrex Cancel Call Waiting Access Code .

(AT)

	

(28) Available only to existing customer .

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 31
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 31

29 .5 CENTREX C .O. OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Footnotes :-(Continued)

Issued : MAY 17

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(28)

JUN 2 1 1993

RECEIVED
MO 121993

MO. PUBUC 9MYICE COMMA

FILED
JUN 21 1993

Effective :

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



(12) No guarantee of transmission is provided when usi
from a secondary location . Improved transmission
on a Special Service Arrangement if necessary .

(13) Includes 75 feet of multiconductor wiring between the dial
dictation recording terminal equipment and the recording equip-
ment .

(14) Private Facility applies to CCSA, WATS and tie lines arranged for
senderized operation and the local and toll message network . Call
forwarding to EPSCS and ETS is not presently available .

(15) Incoming local and toll message network and In-WATS calls to main
station lines arranged for Call Forwarding Over Private Facilities
routing are subject to the appropriate charges for such calls

---°a common recorded announcement is furnished to inform to
that the call is being forwarded .

	

'W"
_

	

g3
(16) A Service Establishment Charge of $399 .00 applies .

	

SljU (J~~ 1~~
(17) No Complex Installation/Move Charge applies when furnished with- lA 9

the initial installation of Call Forwarding Over Private Faccif7p~~
ties feature .

	

SO`~,
(18) Service Establishment Charge of $120 .00 applies .

	

,.1. .ta
(19) Dial Call Waiting and Call Waiting-Originating cannot bb provided

on the same line .
(20) This feature is offered independent of Call Pickup .
(21) The Split Service Offering optional feature is also required in

systems equipped with the fully restricted station lines .
(22) Not applicable to those customers served by No . 2 Electronic

Switching System .
(23) Applies per system on initial feature installation and on any sub-

sequent additions, deletions or rearrangements .
(24) Obsolete-applicable to existing installations at existing locations

for existing customers .
(25) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only

to changes or additions to existing systems .
(26) Refer to Paragraph 29 .1 .22, preceding, for application of rates .

(AT)

	

(27) Cancel Call Waiting capability is also provided with this feature
where available in 1A ESS central offices . A Complex Installation/
Move Charge of $104 .50 applies per system for one non-standard
Centrex Cancel Call Waiting Access Code .

f

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 31
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing '^` pwF4aed chee~,

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN II

	

RMIEWN

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Footnotes :-(Continued)

Issued :

	

APR 2 2 1960 Effective : MAY 2

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

/!,PR 1 0 1_=5

D

MISSOURI
j~~y;gmmission



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

Re

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Footnotes :-(Continued)

(12) No guarantee of transmission is provided when
from a secondary location . Improved transmiss
on a Special Service Arrangement if necessary .

(13) Includes 75 feet of multiconductor wiring between the dial
dictation recording terminal equipment and the recording equip-
ment .

(14) Private Facility applies to CCSA, WATS and tie lines arranged for
senderized operation and the local and toll message network . Call
forwarding to EPSCS and ETS is not presently available .

(15) Incoming local and toll message network and In-WATS calls to main
station lines arranged for Call Forwarding Over Private Facilities
routing are subject to the appropriate charges for such calls, and
a common recorded announcement is furnished to inform the caller
that the call is being forwarded .

(16) A Service Establishment Charge of $399 .00 applies .
(17) No Complex Installation/Move Charge applies when furnished with

the initial installation of Call Forwarding Over Private Facili-
ties feature .

" (CR)

	

(18) Service Establishment Charge of $120 .00 applies .
(19) Dial Call Waiting and Call Waiting-Originating cannot be provided

on the same line .
(20) This feature is offered independent of Call Pickup .
(21) The Split Service Offering optional feature is also required in

systems equipped with the fully restricted station lines .
(22) Not applicable to those customers served by No . 2 Electronic

Switching System .
(23) Applies per system on initial feature installation and on any sub-

sequent additions, deletions or rearrangements .
(24) Obsolete-applicable to existing installations at existing locations

for existing customers .
(25) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only

to changes or additions to existing systems .
(AT)

	

(26) Refer to Paragraph 29 .1 .22, preceding, for a

Issued : MAR 2 8 1985 Effective :

	

APR 1 1985,
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

1st Revised Sheet 31
lac ing Original Sheet 31

MAR 2 8 1985

MWOURI
i G

l~s a ure9^

	

ImIsslon

APR -1 1985
85- I(~l ~

	

Ib8 IPublic Service Commission



No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

II

	

_1
of canceling this tariff .

!I
CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Footnotes :-(Continued)

Issued :

(12) No guarantee of transmission is provided when using..thrscfea4ure
from a secondary location . Improved transmission may be provided
on a Special Service Arrangement if necessary .

(13) Includes 75 feet of multiconductor wiring between the dial
dictation recording terminal equipment and the recording equip-
ment .

(14) Private Facility applies to CCSA, WATS and tie lines arranged for
senderized operation and the local and toll message network . Call
forwarding to EPSCS and ETS is not presently available .

(15) Incoming local and toll message network and In-WATS calls to main
station lines arranged for Call Forwarding Over Private Facilities
routing are subject to the appropriate charges for such calls, and
a common recorded announcement is furnished to inform the caller
that the call is being forwarded .

(16) A Service Establishment Charge of $399 .00 applies .
(17) No Complex Installation/Move Charge applies when furnished with

the initial installation of Call Forwarding Over Private Facili-
ties feature .

(18) Service Establishment Charge of $110 .00 applies .
(19) Dial Call Waiting and Call Waiting-Originating cannot be provided

on the same line .
(20) This feature is offered independent of Call Pickup .
(21) The Split Service Offering optional feature is also required in

systems equipped with the fully restricted station lines .
(22) Not applicable to those customers served by No . 2 Electronic

Switching System .
(23) Applies per system on initial feature installation and on any sub-

sequent additions, deletions or rearrangements .
(24) Obsolete-applicable to existing installations at existing locations

for existing customers .
(25) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only

to changes or additions to existing systems .

GEC 2 S 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

DEC 2 C x:33

L:1IS0URl
Public Service Commission

JAN -1 1934
x

~~_Public Service Cem3r~;c,



No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 32
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 32

(AT)

	

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(1) RECEIVED
.

	

29 .5

	

CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

	

MAY 12 1993
Electronic Tandem Switching

A . General

B . Regulations

Issued :

Electronic Tandem Switching (ETS) features are provided only in associa-
tion with Centrex Service furnished from No . 1 Electronic Switching
System (ESS) central office equipment located on Telephone Company prem-
ises and may be provided, subject to the availability of facilities, to
Centrex Systems which are served by the same such equipment .

1 . Explanation of Terms

a . ETS Features

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

Facility Administration and Control
Traffic Data to Customer (Pollable)
Facility Assurance Reports
Uniform Numbering/Automatic Alternate Routing
Automatic Overflow to DDD
Facilities Restriction Levels

GPNCE

Automatic Route Selection-Deluxe
Time-of-Day Routing
Authorization Codes
Deluxe Queuing
Station Message Detail Recording to Premises

(AT) (1) Available only to existing customer .

	

JUN y 1 1993

MAY 1 7 1993

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

M0. PUmc 8I?AVIMMAIM;

ETS features are Centrex optional features which are, except as
specified in this Tariff, available on an individual basis .
They include :

., .

	

10M
1g

	

J6(9i

ivc.

	

Q~+~ic

	

M\cSO~ . '
FILED

JUN 21 1993

Effective :

	

"PUBUC SERVICE CC



(RT)

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 32
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 32

29 .5 CENTREX C .O ._DPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching

A . General

Electronic Tandem Switching (ETS) features are provided only in associa-
tion with Centrex Service furnished from No . 1 Electronic Switching
System (ESS) central office equipment located on Telephone Company prem-
ises and may be provided, subject to the availability of facilities, to
Centrex Systems which are served by the same such equipment .

B . Regulations

1 . Explanation of Terms

a . ETS Features

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

ETS features are Centrex optional features which are, except as
specified in this Tariff, available on an individual basis .
They include :

Automatic Route Selection-Deluxe
Time-of-Day Routing
Authorization Codes
Deluxe Queuing
Station Message Detail Recording to Premises

Facility Administration and Control
Traffic Data to Customer (Pollable)
Facility Assurance Reports
Uniform Numbering/Automatic Alternate
Automatic Overflow to DDD
Facilities Restriction Levels

Issued : SEP 1

	

1988

	

Effective : OCT 1

	

igg8
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

RECEIVED

SEP 1

	

?9°8

MISSOURI
Public Sorvlc,! Corr;micsion

Routit~A%C,::,117-D

,)UU ~',I1593

	

3

A q ,1n~~ i3u.JyC'

fo?'ti* I:v~Eir
.twil'~I

	

C

	

s

FILED

OCT 1 1988

public service Commission



(RT)

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 32
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Orig..n `

	

e'et32"~~,_

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching

A . General

1 . Explanation of Terms

a . ETS Features

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

Electronic Tandem Switching (ETS) features are provided only in associa-
tion with Centrex Service furnished from No . 1 Electronic Switching
System (ESS) central office equipment located on Telephone Company prem-
ises and may be provided, subject to the availability of facilities, to
Centrex Systems which are served by the same such equipment .

B . Regulations

ETS features are Centrex optional features which are, except as
~(CP)

	

specified in this Tariff, available on an individual basis .
They include :

(AT)

	

Automatic Route Selection-Deluxe
Time-of-Day Routing

	

CANCELLED
Authorization Codes
Deluxe Queuing

	

OCT 1 1988
Station Message Detail Recording to Premises
Account Codes

	

BY 24VI .P.S . e3.2
Facility Administration and Control PUbiip Service Conimissio .r3
Traffic Data to Customer (Pollable)

	

NPRSOU R1
Facility Assurance Reports
Uniform Numbering/Automatic Alternate Routing
Automatic Overflow to DDD

~AT)

	

Facilities Restriction Levels

Issued : APR 1 6 1984

	

Effective

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

APR

" i:']ISSUUSl
1 Public Service Commission

N - 1 ~9~4_
NOWNIF 11984

Public Service Commission



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES=(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching

A. General

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

itE99MMet 32

'1

	

DEC 2 : ~L
11

;~,

r .°r :s~UURI
Public Service Commission

Electronic Tandem Switching (ETS) features are provided only in associa-
tion with Centrex Service furnished from No . 1 Electronic Switching
System (ESS) central office equipment located on Telephone Company prem-
ises and may be provided, subject to the availability of fac

. am

	

7,ati~ to
Centrex systems which are served by the same such

gnW30 L&5 u-.3

SUN P IL 1~8A
B . Regulations

1 . Explanation of Terms

Time-of-Day Routing
Authorization Codes
Deluxe Queuing
Station Message Detail Recording to Premises
Account Codes
Facility Administration and Control
Traffic Data to Customer (Pollable)
Facility Assurance Reports
Uniform Numbering/Automatic Alternate Routing
Automatic Overflow to DDD

Issued :

	

DEC 2 5 1993

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1934

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

a .

	

ETS Features

	

BY

	

RVICE
COMAISS1014

Ful;LlC gassouN
ETS features are Centrex optional features which ®are, except as
specified in this Tariff, comprised of both Automatic Route
Selection-Deluxe (ARS-D) and Facilities Restriction Levels (FRL)
and, at the option of the customer, the following .service features
and arrangements :

Service features and arrangements as listed above are available
only in conjunction with ETS and are not provided_individually
to Centrex customers .

JAN -1 1984

Public Service Ccmm-cs ~-,



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 33
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 33

(AT)

	

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(1)

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

B . Regulations-(Continued)

1 . Explanation of Terms-(Continued)

b . Automatic Route Selection-Deluxe (ARS-D)

ARS-D provides for the origination of only ten-digit, off-network
calls to a public network telephone number after the Centrex ARS-D
access code (e .g ., "8") automatically scans the digits and selects
a first choice completing route when available or subsequent route
if the first choice route is not available . Routes may include
Foreign Exchange Trunk lines, Wide Area Telecommunications Service
lines, exchange trunk lines to the toll network and access lines to
Common Control Switching Arrangements or other arrangements where
compatible with senderized operation and uniform numbering .

The final completing route may be the toll network or, at the
option of the customer, the call attempt is routed to overflow
tone if a Facilities Restriction Level (FRL) is insufficient to
complete the call .

When ARS-D is provided in conjunction with Uniform Numbering/
Automatic Alternate Routing (UN/AAR), incoming tie lines from
other Centrex or PBX systems connected directly to the Centrex
system may be arranged to have automatic access to the ARS-D
and UN/AAR features . When such arrangements are provided, the
tie lines to the ARS-D become "dedicated" tie lines and sepa-
rate tie lines are required from the distant Centrex or PBX
system if access is to be provided to other Centrex functions
at the ARS-D equipped Centrex system . In addition, when ARS-D
Is provided in conjunction with UN/AAR, routes may include tie
lines to a distant Centr ,,~q

	

system equipped with an ARS-D-
like capability for sa= access to the toll network .

N0~
181995

(AT) (1) Available only to existing customer .
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MAY 12 1993
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No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 33
of canceling this tariff .

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

B . Regulations-(Continued)

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN!

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

1 . Explanation of Terms-(Continued)

b . Automatic Route Selection-Deluxe (ARS-D)

DEC 2 9 1983

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

DEC 2 ;; 1,2)3

n~ssuuHi6ic Service Commission

ARS-D provides for the origination of only ten-digit, off-network
calls to a public network telephone number after the Centrex ARS-D
access code (e .g ., "8") automatically scans the digits and selects
a first choice completing route when available or subsequent route
if the first choice route is not available . Routes may include
Foreign Exchange Trunk lines, Wide Area Telecommunications Service
lines, exchange trunk lines to the toll network and access lines to
Common Control Switching Arrangements or other arrangements where
compatible with senderized operation and uniform numbering .

The final completing route may be the toll network or, at the
option of the customer, the call attempt is routed to overflow
tone if a Facilities Restriction Level (FRL)-is insufficient to
complete the call .

When ARS-D is provided in conjunction with Uniform Numbering/
Automatic Alternate Routing (UN/AAR), incoming tie lines from
other Centrex or PBX systems connected directly to the Centrex
system may be arranged to have automatic access to the ARS-D
and UN/AAR features . When such arrangements are provided, the
tie lines to the ARS-D become "dedicated" tie lines and sepa-
rate tie lines are required from the distant Centrex or PBX
system if access is to be provided to other Centrex functions
at the ARS-D equipped Centrex system . In addition, when ARS-D
is provided in conjunction with UN/AAR, routes may include tie
lines to a distant Centrex or PBX system equipped with an ARS-D-
like capability for subsequg4t,,access to the toll network .

1WIA If I
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

(AT)

	

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(1)

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

B . Regulations-(Continued)

1 . Explanation of Terms-(Continued)

b . Automatic Route Selection-Deluxe (ARS-D)-(Continued)

The ARS-D feature provides all number translation and supervision
necessary to route the call, "More Expensive Route" (MER) Tone is
supplied, at the option of the customer, as a function of the route
selected for a particular call .

Time-of-Day (TOD) Routing is an ARS-D option which permits pre-
programmed selection of alternate routing pattern groups for off-
network calls (up to three sets of ARS-D routing pattern groups)
on a time-of-day and day-of-week basis . Manual override is avail-
able with the Facility Administration and Control Feature . The
maximum number of programmed changes per week is 16 .

c . Facilities Restriction Levels (FRL)

FRL is required in connection with ARS-D and is provided on each
station or incoming or two-way tie line to determine both the types
of calls and types of facilities within the privileges of the
associated user . When the FRL is transmitted over a tie line to
a distant PBX or Centrex system equipped with ARS-D (for call
screening at the distant point), it is identified as a
Traveling Class Mark (TCM) .

Authorization Codes are an FRL option which provides for a station
user to dial a code which overrides the FRL associated with that
station line or incoming tie line . The Centrex requests dialing
of the authorization code when the default FRL (i .e ., the FRL
associated with the station line or incoming tie line) has in-
sufficient privileges to complete j, ~

	

11 .

	

The Authorization
Code is recorded in the Stat2nnt~1~1,g

	

e Detail Recording to
Premises record of the call

	

,' , the SMDR-P feature is provided .

FILED

Issued : MAY 1 7 1993

	

Effective :

(AT) (1) Available only to existing customer . ?&VG

RECEIVED
MAY 12 1993

MO. PUBUCOVICECOMM
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General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

1st Revised Sheet 34
Replacing Original Sheet 34

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External swr
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
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_

	

Section 29
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CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

DEC 2 0 108329 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

	

u

Electronic Tandem
Switching-(Continued)~C+~~~

'''~f ,c Service Commission ;
B . Regulations-(Continued)
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Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

1 . Explanation of Terms-(Continued)

	

/4VK ,S
iSC,11M WJ .

b .

	

Automatic Route Selection-De

	

~R~Rinued)

The ARS-D feature provides all number translation and supervision
necessary to route the call, "More Expensive Route" (MER) Tone is
supplied, at the option of the customer, as a function of the route
selected for a particular call .

Time-of-Day (TOD) Routing is an ARS-D option which permits pre-
programmed selection of alternate routing pattern groups for off-
network calls (up to three sets of ARS-D routing pattern groups)
on a time-of-day and day-of-week basis . Manual override is avail-
able with the Facility Administration and Control Feature . The
maximum number of programmed changes per week is 16 .

c . Facilities Restriction'Levels (FRL)

FRL is required in connection with ARS-D and is provided on each
station or incoming or two-way tie line to determine both the types
of calls and types of facilities within the privileges of the
associated user . When the FRI, is transmitted over a tie line to
a distant PBX or Centrex system equipped with ARS-D (for call
screening at the distant point), it is identified as a Traveling
Class Mark (TCM) .

Authorization Codes are an FRI, option which provides for a station
user to dial a code which overrides the FRL associated with that
station line or incoming tie line . The Centrex requests dialing
of the authorization code when the default FRL (i .e ., the FRL
associated with the station line or incoming tie line) has in-
sufficient privileges to complete the call . The Authorization
Code is recorded in the Station Message DetailRe cordingf to~
Premises record of the call when the SMDR-PN featuier l ~y pr9v~ded .

DEC 29 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . :BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell.Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JAN -1 1GR
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(AT)

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 35
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 35

1 . Explanation of Terms-(Continued)

d . Deluxe Queuing

e . Station Message Detail Recording to Premises (SMDR-P)

(AT) (1) Available only to existing customer .

Issued : MAY 2 7 1993 .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(1)

Deluxe Queuing permits station user to be placed in a queue when-
ever the first choice route for completing a particular call is
already in use . Two queuing arrangements are available :

A Ring-back Queue (RBQ), in which case the calling station
goes on-hook and is called back when a facility becomes
available .

An Off-hook Queue (OHO), in which case the calling station
remains off-hook and is held in queue until a facility
becomes available .

Calls held in queue beyond a predetermined time limit will be
removed from the queue and be routed, at the option of the cus-
tomer, via either subsequent route choices or to overflow tone .

SMDR-P provides a record, on magnetic tape equipment located
at the customer's premises, of calls originating from Centrex
station lines to locations outside the same Centrex system .
Facility groups may also be designated as requiring originating
and/or terminating records .

	

_

JUN 2 1 1993
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By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affais X93

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
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B . Regulations-(Continued)
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No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 35
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 35

d . Deluxe Queuing

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

1 . Explanation of Terms-(Continued)

Deluxe Queuing permits station user to be placed in a queue when-
ever the first choice route for completing a particular call is
already in use . Two queuing arrangements are available :

A Ring-back Queue (RBQ), in which case the calling station
goes on-hook and is called back when a facility becomes
available .

An Off-hook Queue (OHO), in which case the calling station
remains off-hook and is held in queue until a facility
becomes available .

Calls held in queue beyond a predetermined time limit will be
removed from the queue and be routed, at the option of the cus-
tomer, via either subsequent route choices or to overflow tone .

e . Station Message Detail Recording to Premises (SMDR-P)

SMDR-P provides a record, on magnetic tape equipment located
at the customer's premises, of calls originating from Centrex
station lines to locations outside the same Centrex system .
Facility groups may also be designated as requiring originating
and/or terminating records .

SUU ~1.1993 ~3S

FILED

Issued : SEP 1

	

1988

	

Effective : OCT 1

	

1988
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

OCT 1 1988

Public Service Commission
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 35
of canceling this tariff .

Issued :

d . Deluxe Queuing

DEC 2 9 1983

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

Deluxe Queuing permits station user to be placed in a queue when-
ever the first choice route for completing a particular call is
already in use . Two queuing arrangements are available :

- A Ringback Queue (RBQ), in which case the calling station
goes on-hook and is called back when a facility becomes
available .

- An Off-hook Queue (OHQ), in which case the calling station
remains off-hook and is held in queue until a facility
becomes available .

Calls held in. queue beyond a predetermined time limit will be
removed from the queue and be routed, at the option of the cus-
tomer, via either subsequent route choices or to overflow tone .

e .

	

Station Message Detail Recording to Premises (SMDR-P)

OCT 1Q88
EY -3~-

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

SMDR-P provides a record, on magnetic tape equipment located
at the customer's premises, of calls originating from Centrex
station lines to locations outside the same Centrex system .
Facility groups may also be designated as requiring originating
and/or terminating records .

Account Codes are an SMDR-P option which permit a station user
to dial a series of digits (code) which will appear in the
SMDR-P record for that particular call . The Account Code can
be used by the customer for account or project identification .
Adding an Account Code to a call, where arrangements have been
made to provide this capability, is at the dis,cYetion of the
station user .

	

Each customer's Account Codes !must

	

onta
_
~~i'aEhe`

same number ~ digits, not to exceed eight, land must'~ua~1~6n
flict with o&-&

	

f(Lo

	

asignmeats .
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 36
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 36

(AT)

	

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(1)

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

B . Regulations-(Continued)

1 . Explanation of Terms-(Continued)

f . Facilities Administration and Control

Facilities Administration and Control permits customer control
of parameters which determine user calling privileges, i .e .,
Authorization Codes and associated FRL . In addition, FRL asso-
ciated with station, tie lines and Authorization Codes may be
collectively upgraded or downgraded by invoking a predetermined
set of FRL's identified as Controlled Alternate FRL's . Manual
control (override) to TOD Pattern Groups and activation or de-
activation of queuing is also provided .

g . Traffic Data to Customer (Pollable)

RECEIVED
MAY 12 1W3

Mo. PUBUCOVICECOMM

Traffic Data to Customer (Pollable) permits the customer to
poll the switching equipment on a daily or hourly basis to ob-
tain certain traffic measurements . Equipment must be provided
at the customer's premises to record the traffic data .

Facility Assurance Reports (FAR) provides the customer the abil-
ity to obtain automatic circuit assurance data via the same
equipment utilized to record traffic data . FAR includes, for
example, the identity of facilities not accessed or facilities
constantly off-hook during a specified period of time .

nov 1 s 1gs-0

P~ybliC Seid~ v Cr~rs~~m~s~oc~

(AT) (1) Available only to existing customer .

	

JUN 2 1 1993
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Effective :
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By A . D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External f(,fairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued :

f .

9 .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

Explanation of Terms-(Continued)

Facilities Administration and Control

Facilities Administration and Control permits customer control
of parameters which determine user calling privileges, i .e .,
Authorization Codes and associated FRL . In addition, FRL asso-
ciated with station, tie lines and Authorization Codes may be
collectively upgraded or downgraded by invoking a predetermined
set of FRL's identified as Controlled Alternate FRL's . Manual
control (override) to TOD Pattern Groups and activation or de-
activation of queuing is also provided .

Traffic Data to Customer (Pollable)

Traffic Data to Customer (Pollable) permits the customer to
poll the switching equipment on a daily or hourly basis to ob-
tain certain traffic measurements . Equipment must be provided
at the customer's premises to record the traffic data .

Facility Assurance Reports (FAR) provides the customer the abil-
ity to obtain automatic circuit assurance data via the same
equipment utilized to record traffic data . FAR includes, for
example, the identity of facilities not accessed or facilities
constantly off-hook during a specified period of time .

DEC 2 e 1983

S>J~ 2 ~1~~X3,6
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Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29- uuhe-u 3bi

DEC 2 ~ 1~i 3
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i

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued) 11 1 .915SUUftl
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B . Regulations-(Continued)



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

(AT)

	

-

	

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(1)

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

B . Regulations-(Continued)

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

1st Revised Sheet 37
Replacing Original Sheet 37

RECEIVED
MAY 12 10

1 . Explanation of Terms-(Continued)
M0. PUBISC 5EiiU1CECOMM

h . Uniform Numbering/Automatic Alternate Routing (UN/AAR)

UN permits station users to place calls via tie lines using a
uniform dialing plan . The user dials an access code followed
by a seven-digit number which uniquely identifies a specific
on-network station line . The number consists of a three-digit
location code and a four-digit station line code . (When the
same access code is followed by a ten-digit public network
number, the call is routed via the ARS-D feature .) The fea-
ture provides the number translation and supervision necessary
to route the call .

AAR provides automatic routing of on-network calls to alternate
tie line routes when primary tie line routes are busy .

Automatic Overflow to DDD provides completion of on-network
calls via the toll network when all primary and alternate tie
line routes are busy .

(AT) (1) Available only to existing customer .
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Effective :
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29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

B . Regulations-(Continued)

Issued :

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

1 . Explanation of Terms-(Continued)
i

h . Uniform Numbering/Automatic Alternate Routing (UN/AAR)

UN permits station users to place calls via tie lines using a
uniform dialing plan . The user dials an access code followed
by a seven-digit number which uniquely identifies a specific
oa-network station line . The number consists of a three-digit
location code and a four-digit station line code . (When the .
same access code is followed by a ten-digit public network
number, the call is routed via the ARS-D feature .) The fea-
ture provides the number translation and supervision necessary
to route the call .

AAR provides automatic routing of on-network calls to alternate
tie line routes when primary tie line routes are busy .

Automatic Overflow to DDD provides completion of on-network
calls via the toll network when all primary and alternate tie
line routes are busy .

DEC 2 9 1983 Effective :

	

JAN 01 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

DEC 2 - i~-3
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Public Service Commission
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No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 38
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 38

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

B . Regulations-(Continued)

2 . Automatic Route Selection-Deluxe (ARS-D)

	

MO. PUBLICSMVICECOMNr

a . ARS-D is only furnished in association with FRL .

b . Preferred routes and alternate routes in patterns will be specified
by the customer .

c . A maximum of three ARS-D Pattern Groups with a maximum
terns in each Pattern Group will be provided . he,
Groups referred to will consist of one primary
Pattern Groups for TOD routing .

d . A maximum of ten routes are provided in a patter~t~~J x.$19?~-J, .p ;

iM~
,Did

A) may

e . Each WATS band is treated as a separate route . ., ;

f . A maximum of 64 Numbering Plan Areas (includynghe
be designated by the customer for routing of calls by central
office codes (six-digit translation) .

g .

h . A single rate "per facility terminated in patterns" will apply re-
gardless of the number of patterns having access to that facility .
The monthly rate specified is applicable to each facility avail-
able to the patterns .

i . The charges specified in C . Rates, following, for each code addi-
tion or change is applicable whether customer- or
Company-initiated .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(1)

(AT) (1) Available only to existing customer .
JUN 2 1 1993

RECEIVED

MAY 12 1993

64 pat-
ttern

additional

All rates and charges specified for ARS-D are in addition to the
rates and charges for the associated facilities and facility termi-
nations .

Where ARS-D is furnished is connection with UN/AAR, tie lines to
other PBX or Centrex system locations may appear as routes in ARS-D
patterns when such tie lines are provided for subsequent access to
the toll network at the distant PBX or Centrex system location .

FILED

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-ExternnallAwm
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tariff will be issued
except for the purpose

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
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Automatic Route Selection-Deluxe (ARS-D)
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a . ARS-D is only furnished in association with FRI,

	

'T, Of, Jerv-
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b .

	

Preferred routes and alternate routes in patterns will be specified
by the customer .

c .

	

A maximum of three ARS-D Pattern Groups_with a maximum of 64 pat-
terns in each Pattern Group will be provided . The three Pattern
Groups referred to will consist of one primary and two additional
Pattern Groups for TOD routing.

d . A maximum of ten routes are provided in a pattern .

e . Each WATS band is treated as a separate route .

Gen~r0l i xEh~n~#~ -riff
I
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G ~~'ec~io) 29
Original Sheet 38 ;

f . A maximum of 64 Numbering Plan Areas (including the home NPA) may
be designated by the customer for routing of calls by central
office codes (six-digit translation) .

g . All rates and charges specified for ARS-D are in addition to the
rates and charges for the associated facilities and facility termi-
nations .

h . A single rate "per facility terminated in patterns" will apply re-
gardless of the number of patterns having access to that facility .
The monthly rate specified is applicable to each facility avail-
able to the patterns .

i . The charges specified in C . Rates, following, for each code addi-
tion or change is applicable whether customer- or Company-initiated .

Where A_RS-D is furnished is connection with UN/AAR, tie lines to
other PBX or Centrex system locations may appear-,as routes in ARS-D
patterns when such tie lines are provided for subsequ~ent~"aecess to`- --
the toll network at the distant PBX or Centrex~~systemfldc~agiom!

DEC 2 9 1983 Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JAN - 1 19d ;
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of canceling this tariff .
DEC 2 J ic, ~',3

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN
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29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued) Public Service Commission
Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

CANCELLEDB . Regulations-(Continued)



B . Regulations-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 39
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 39

(AT)

	

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(1)

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

2 . Automatic Route Selection-Deluxe

RECEIVED
MAY 12 1993

(ARS-D)-(Con t i nue2)'U8UC8ffiVICE COMM

k . The TOD routing feature permits up to 16 programmed changes in
Pattern Groups per week . When additional ARS-D patterns are re-
quired due to TOD changes, rates and charges as specified in
C . Rates, following, apply to each additional pattern .

1 . CCSA access lines (Off-Net calls) and access lines to other
similar arrangements, compatible with ARS-D, may be included
as routes in patterns .

m . Centrex toll diversion and restriction does not function on
calls routed via ARS-D .

3 . Facilities Restriction Levels (FRL)

a . FRL is only furnished in association with ARS-D.

b . A maximum of eight FRL's are available for each Centrex system .

c . A maximum of 20,000 Authorization Codes are available with each
Centrex system .

d . Authorization Codes must consist of a uniform number of digits,
with a minimum of three digits and a maximum of six digits .

e . Customer implementation of change of Authorization Codes or
associated FRL's require the Facilities Administration and Con-
trol Feature .

f . All station lines and incoming tie lineNWaBAons with access
'to ARS-D must be equipped with FRL .

(AT) (1) Available only to existing customer .
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Effective :
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By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-ExternPersattftWCE COMA
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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B . Regulations-(Continued)

3 .

Issued :

CENTRE% C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

2 . Automatic Route

k .

m .

Facilities Restriction Levels (FRL)

a .

b .

c .

d .

e .

f -

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

Original Sheet 39

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN,t

Selection-Deluxe (ARS-D)-(Continued)

FRI, is only furnished in association with ARS-D .

General Exchange Tariff

DEC 2

	

I:. ..J

f.",1~~UU1ti
Public Senice Commssicn

The TOD routing feature permits up to 16 programmed changes in
Pattern Groups per week . When additional ARS-D patterns are re-
quired due to TOD changes, rates and charges as specified in
C . Rates, following, apply to each additional pattern .

CCSA access lines (Off-Net calls) and access lines to other
similar arrangements, compatible with ARS-D, may be included
as routes in patterns .

Centrex toll diversion and restriction does not fuaction%obE'vCELLE®
calls routed via ARS-D .

JUN 211993 .

oervIse COmmiss'-'_

A maximum of eight FRL's are available for each Centrex system .

A maximum of 20,000 Authorization Codes are available with each
Centrex system .

Authorization Codes must consist of a uniform number of digits,
with a minimum of three digits and a maximum of six digits .

Customer implementation of change of Authorization Codes or
associated FRL's require the Facilities Administration and Con-
trol Feature .

DEC 2 91$83 Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Section 29

All station lines and incoming tie line terminations with access
to ARS-D must be equipped with FRL .

	

" ° -~

	

" - --'
Ir'i!L C

J/,11 -1 19311

83-252
Public SK';ce Comm- ,



(AT)

P .S .C . M0 .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 40
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 40

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(1)

4 . Deluxe Queuing

a . Calls in queue may overflow to subsequent routes or to tone at
the customer's option .

b . Deluxe Queuing is available with facilities appearing as the
primary (first choice) route in ARS-D or UN/AAR patterns .

c . The text and announcement provided with the Recorded Announce-
ment option will be provided by the Telephone Company .

d . The music for the Music-on-Queue option must be provided by the
customer .

e . The Music-on-Queue option requires a voice grade channel between
the central office and the customer-provided music source at the
customer's premises . This feature is available only with OHO .

f . Customer must specify the length of time a call is held in queue
(threshold time limit) before overflowing to subsequent routes
or to overflow tone .

g . Incoming tie lines can be arranged for OHO only .

h . Centrex stations can be provided either RBQ or OHQ . All such
stations must be equipped with the same type queuing .

i . OHO must be equipped for either Recorded A g ncement or Music-
on-Queue .

(AT) (1) Available only to existing customer .

1011S 199D

	

o !

011

JUN 2 1 1993

Issued : MAY 1 71993

	

Effective :

FILED

By A . D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-Exter"'~"A"CSWCE C
Southvestern Bell Telephone Company

	

~.1
St . Louis, Missouri

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued) RECEIVED
Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

MAY 12 1993

B . Regulations-(Continued)
M0. PUBLICBEVICE COMP



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

Geneial

	

xchap a~,~'-¬- " "
tariff will be issued

	

S'

	

d 1~9~
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 40
of canceling this tariff .

DtC 2 - 1;,13
CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAIN

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continuedi-a®vv
~~ 2~1993B . Regulations-(Continued)

4 . Deluxe Queuing

	

E;l

	

,
,

a . Calls in queue may overflow 44tiiisequent routes or to tone at
the customer's option .

b . Deluxe Queuing is available with facilities appearing as the
primary (first choice) route in ARS-D or UN/AAR patterns .

The text and announcement provided with the Recorded Announce-
ment option will be provided by the Telephone Company .

r.:1SS0URI
Public Service Commission

d . The music for the Music-on-Queue option must be provided by the
customer .

e . The Music-on-Queue option requires a voice grade channel between
the central office and the customer-provided music source at the
customer's premises . This feature is available only with OHQ .

f . Customer must specify the length of time a call is held in queue
(threshold time limit) before overflowing to subsequent routes
or to overflow tone .

g . Incoming tie lines can be arranged for OHQ only .

h . Centrex stations can be provided either RBQ or OHQ . All such
stations must be equipped with the same type queuing .

i .

	

OHQ must be equipped for either Recorded Announcement or Music-
on-Queue .

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

,_

IL

c,

Public 8r :

	

'2 5 3



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 41
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 41

(AT)

	

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(1)
RECEIVED

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

B .

	

Regulations-(Continued)

	

MO, PUBWERVICE COMM

5 . Station Message Detail Recording to Premises (SMDR-P)

MAY 12 1993

a . SMDR-P is not represented to be a provision of billing detail .

b . Station message detail records will be provided on terminal
equipment located at the customer's premises at the rates and
charges specified in C . Rates, following .

c . The customer must provide suitable space, environmental condi-
tions, 110 volt AC power and magnetic tape for the equipment
located at his premises .

d . Processing of message detail information (SMDR) by the Tele-
phone Company accounting center is not provided with this
arrangement .

e . The customer must designate all station lines in a No . 1 ESS
customer group and/or selected facility groups on which SMDR-P
originating and terminating record are to be provided .

f . Additions or deletions of SMDR-P recording are provided by
Telephone Company service orders .

g . Where SMDR-P is provided, a detailed record may be made for
each completed call . At the option of the customer, arrange-
ments can be made to provide records of calls attempted as
well as calls completed . Under certain exceptional conditions,
with SMDR-P, calls may be processed without recording the call
detail .

h . ;SMDR-P.includes the recording of AuthorP0101odes where
`these-optional features are providedprovided~~Nw

1~19e~J .~~

(AT) (1) Available only to existing customer . FILED
_ __ _

Issued : MAY 1 7 M23

	

Effective:

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-Extet42l R

	

6WCE COtAp
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



w

(RT)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 41
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 41

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

5 . Station Message Detail Recording to Premises (SMDR-P)

a . SMDR-P is not represented to be a provision of billing detail .

b . Station message detail records will be provided on terminal
equipment located at the customer's premises at the rates and
charges specified in C . Rates, following .

c . The customer must provide suitable space, environmental condi-
tions, 110 volt AC power and magnetic tape for the equipment
located at his premises .

d . Processing of message detail information (SMDR) by the Tele-
phone Company accounting center is not provided with this
arrangement .

e . The customer must designate all station lines in a No . 1 ESS
customer group and/or selected facility groups on which SMDR-P
originating and terminating record are to be provided .

f . Additions or deletions of SMDR-P recording are provided by
Telephone Company service orders .

9 . Where SMDR-P is provided, a detailed record may be made for
each completed call . At the option of the customer, arrange-
ments can be made to provide records of calls attempted as
well as calls completed . Under certain exceptional conditions,
with SMDR-P, calls may be processed without recording the call
detail .

. (RT)

	

h . SMDR-P includes the recording of Authorization Codes where
these optional features are p~

	

ed.

~,,~byl~
jevi+C'

Public Service Commission

Issued : SEP 1 1988

	

Effective : OCT 1 1988

By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

FILED

OCT 1 1988

RECEIVED
29 .5 CENTREX C .O .-OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

SEP 1 1988
Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

MISSOURIB . Regulations-(Continued)
Public Servjco Corrtr f,sion



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

29 .5 CENT--REX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

B . Regulations-(Continued)

5 .

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

Station Message Detail Recording to Premises

a .

b .

c .

d .

e .

f .

9-

h .

Generaal_ExchangeTariff
p

	

p~5

	

, . ~~r' O -Section 29
L~!-0s`igin~aT'Sheet 41

(SMDR-P)

Dtc 2 :,

L!!Ja .!Uit)
Public Service

	

nrwss!Gn

SMDR-P is not represented to be a provision of billing detail .

Station message detail records will be .provided on terminal
equipment located at the customer's premises at the rates and
charges specified in C . Rates, following .

The customer must provide suitable space, environmental condi-
tions, 110 volt AC power and magnetic tape for the equipment
located at his premises .

Processing of message detail information (SMDR) by the Tele-
phone Company accounting center is not provided with this
arrangement .

The customer must designate all station lines in a No . 1 ESS
customer group and/or selected facility groups on which SMDR-P
originating and terminating record are to be provided .

Additions or deletions of SMDR-P recording are provided by
Telephone Company service orders .

Where SMDR-P is provided, a detailed record may be made for
each completed call . At the option of the customer, arrange-
ments can be made to provide records of calls attempted as
well as calls completed . Under certain exceptional conditions,
with SMDR-P, calls may be processed without recording the call
detail .

SMDR-P includes the recording of Account,Cod_es and Authoriza-
tion Codes where these optional features are provided .

	

I,
Ly~I~~,~D

Account Codes are available with the initial installation of

	

;~
SMDR-P at eAtvenLZVarge .

DEC 2 9 1983

OCT 1 1988
I3y L4_LL-_*YL_

rsuL "c Sarvice Commission

Effective :

	

JAN. 01 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JAN -I iH ;

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

83-253
Public Service commission



(AT)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 42
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 42

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

B . Regulations-(Continued)

6 . Customer Administration and Control

PLAN(1 )RECEVED

MAY 12 1993

MO. PUBUCOVICE COMW

a . Customer Administration and Control features are comprised of
either or both the Facilities Administration and Control ETS
optional feature and the Traffic Data to Customer (Pollable)/
FAR ETS optional feature .

b . Traffic Data to Customer (Pollable)/FAR may be provided to
No . 1 ESS-Served Centrex systems which are equipped with the
ETS features of ARS-D and FRL .

c . A business exchange line termination :in each No . 1 ESS accessed
is required . Filed Tariff rates and charges for a business ex-
change line apply for each such termination provided .

d . Facilities Administration and Control provides :

(1) Select ARS-D pattern groups and determine status .

(2) Activate/deactivate queuing and determine status .

(3) Change Authorization Codes and associated FRL's .

Traffic Data to Customer (Pollable) provides :

- FAR reports listing trunks not accessed and all trunks
constantly off-hook in the previous two hours .

- Traffic data reports on trunk groupsNZ

N~V
1819`~~

	

~ B/

~'~ ~ ICP+
ot1CS?~i~"

(AT) (1) Available only to existing customer .
JUN 2 1 )993

	

FILED--.

	

Issued : MAY 1 7 1M

	

Effective

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Af Hrt' 1X93
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Md pVBSt . Louis, Missouri

	

UCMWICEcoh, ~,~ .



No supplement to this

	

General Exchang n'T'Iariff-"
tariff will be issued

	

L~3L

	

la

	

u i29
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 42
of canceling this tariff .

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

B . Regulations-(Continued)

Issued :

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

6 . Customer Administration and Control

a . Customer Administration and Control features are comvrised of
either or both the Facilities Administration and Control ETS
optional feature and the Traffic Data to Customer (Pollable)/
FAR ETS optional feature .

b . Traffic Data to Customer (Pollable)/FAR may be provided to
No . 1 ESS-Served Centrex systems which are equipped with the
ETS features of ARS-D and FRL .

c . A business exchange line termination in each No . 1 ESS accessed
is required . Filed Tariff rates and charges for a business ex-
change line apply for each such termination provided .

d . Facilities Administration and Control provides :

Select ARS-D pattern groups and determine status .

Activate/deactivate queuing and determine status .

Change Authorization Codes and

(1)

(2)

(3)

Traffic Data to Customer (Pollable) provides :

- FAR reports listing trunks not accessed and all trunks

- Traffic data reports on trunk groups and queues .

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

constantly off-hook in the previous two hours .

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

- St . Louis, Missouri

7r~

DEC 2 0 1:,213

P:'IESJUUI~I
Public Service Commission

CANCELLED

JUN ? 11993

f 1Lj~ E. ~

associated FRL's ;.~ ;~�

L

JAN _ 1 IJC1

83-253
Pubic Service con, rn ;SSW



P .S .C . MO .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 43
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original sheet 43

(AT)

	

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(RECEIV
ED

29 .5

	

CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

	

''MGA~Y/1G!

2Y1993

MO. INIBUCOVICE COMP
Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

B . Regulations-(Continued)

7 . Uniform Numbering/Automatic Alternate Routing (UN/AAR)

a . All calls must consist of a seven-digit called number, after
the access code or after the access code and Account Code
(where this option is provided) .

b . The customer must specify the first choice route and each
subsequent route to each Centrex or PBX system involved .

c . The customer must notify the Telephone Company when any change
in route or routing sequence is desired .

d . The maximum number of routes in a pattern is four .

e . The maximum number of patterns is 180 .

f . Where calls are routed via the toll network, the rates and
charges specified for Automatic Overflow to DOD, PBX Exchange
Trunks and toll messages are applicable .

9 . The rates and charges specified in C . Rates, following, apply
per tie line facility terminated in UN/AAR and Automatic
Route Selection-Deluxe patterns apply once y~

	

facility,
whether terminated in one or both p ~

	

'~~'
I

N~~ 1
w-

FAT

Qo~. W\,.

(AT) (1) Available only to existing customer .

	

FILED
JUN 2 1 1993

.

	

Issued : MAY 1 7 9M

	

Effectiv

	

.

	

JUN 21 1993

By A . D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-ExternaA(1)f~~Eg. SMCE~~
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

B . Regulations-(Continued)

Issued :

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

7 . Uniform Numbering/Automatic Alternate Routing (UN/AAR)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

General-Exchange Tariff
~ `~SQceion~ 29

~,

	

M Or

	

i=nd-1~Sheet~ 43

DEG 2 -

inwuuRi
Public Smice Comet_-..Ss_o--

a . All calls must consist of a seven-digit called number, after
the access code or after the access code and Account Code
(where this option is provided) .

b . The customer must specify the first choice route and each
subsequent route to eachCentrex or PBX system involved .

c . The customer must notify the Telephone Company when any
in route or routing sequence is desired . CELLED

d .

	

The maximum number of routes in a pattern is four .

	

JUN 2 11993
6 e

	

'fJ
e . The maximum number of patterns is 180 .

-

	

3lC Jerv,^c^ CCimis"I:?-f . Where calls are routed via the toll network, the rates and
charges specified for Automatic Overflow to DDD, PBX Exchange
Trunks and toll messages are applicable .

g . The rates and charges specified in C . Rates, following, apply
per tie line facility terminated in UN/AAR and Automatic
Route Selection-Deluxe patterns apply once per facility,
whether terminated in one or both patterns .

DEG 2 9 1983 Effective : JAN 0 1 1984

3y R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Jf~.tJ -1 193 ;
83-253

Public Se jic Commission



(AT)

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 44
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 44

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY

1 . Automatic Route Selection -
Deluxe(1)(2)

a . Common equipment per access
code (per No . 1 ESS) (ASH)
(3) . . . . . . . . . . .

	

$162.25 ~~

	

00.00

	

$6 .75

b . Route selection patterns

	

~O~
%

(1)

	

Per facility termi-

	

~

	

'.._ .

	

,.
nated in pattern(s)
(ASJ) .

(2) By NPA code only, per
pattern (ASK) . . . .

P .S .C . MO .-No . 35

PLAN(6) REVVED

Complex Service
Monthly Installation/

	

and Equip
Rate

	

Move Charge

	

ment Charge

2 . 60

	

'bd.

	

S

	

~1Ni1

	

6 .75
Q10C

2 .95 26 .25 6 .75

(3) By NPA and central
office codes, per
pattern (ASO)(4) . .

	

5 .75

	

108.50

	

6.75

c . Arrangements for additional
Pattern Groups for Time-of
Day routing, each (ASZ) .

	

7 .45

	

266.00

	

6 .75

(1) The Facilities Administration and Control feature in Paragraph 29 .5, B .l .f .,
preceding, is applicable in addition to this rate for this feature .

(2) Furnished only in connection with Facilities Restriction Levels feature
of this STS offering .

(3) Service Establishment Charge of $3,950 .00 applies .
(4) Provides for routing to one NPA and to one or more central office codes

"

	

within that NPA per pattern .
(5) The Service and Equipment charges for optional features apply only to

changes or additions to existing systems .

	

FILED(AT) (6) Available only to existing customer .
JUN Z 1 1993

.

	

Issued : MAY 1 7 1993

	

Effective : JUWTJ 19-93
By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President -ExternalAW

	

sWa CoMkSouthwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued) MAY 12 1993
Electronic Tandem Switching(5)-(Continued)

MO. PURMMfCE COMO
C . Rates



No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 44
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revi-sedrShee'tD4

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching(5)-(Continued)

C . Rates

1 . Automatic Route Selection -
Deluxe(1)(2)

a . Common equipment per
acccode(per No . 1 ESS)

(AS(3). . . . . . . . . . .

b . Route selection patterns

(1) Per facility termi-
nated in pattern(s)
(ASJ) .

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

(2) By NPA code only,

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

pattern (ASK) . . .

(3) By NPA and central
office codes, per
pattern (ASO)(4) .

SEID 25 1989

Folic aerri~;a ;;0(.j1niasi0r

Complex Service
Monthly Installation/

	

and Equip
Rate

	

Move Charge

	

ment Cha rge

CANCELLED

c . Arrangements for
additioPatternGroups for Time-

Day routing, each (ASZ) .

(1) The Facilities Administration and Control feature in Paragraph 29 .5, B .l .f .,
preceding, is applicable in addition to this rate for this feature .

(2) Furnished only in connection with Facilities Restriction Levels feature
of this ETS offering .

(3) Service Establishment Charge of $3,950 .00 applies .
(4) Provides for routing to one NPA and to one or more central office codes

within that NPA per pattern .
(5) The Service and Equipment charges for optional features apply only to

changes or additions to existing systems .

	

FILED

Issued : SEP 25 1961

	

Effective :

	

OCT 011%9

	

OCT 1 1989

By R . D . BARRON . President -Migsnnri ni v ici .i~ihrir+

ess JUN 2 11993
H) ~ S. - L/

$162 .25 $1,300-006 .1
~

rlsbjic Sisrv,pe Commission

. 2 .60 6 .75

er
. 2 .95 26 .25 6 .75

.

nal

5 .75 108 .50 6 .75

of-
7 .45 266 .00 (CR) 6 .75



No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 44
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 44

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN
D

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching(5)-(Continued)

C . Rates

1 . Automatic Route Selection -

	

1)CT 1 1*9
Deluxe(1)k2)

a . Common equipment per
acccode(per No . 1 ESS)

(AS(3). . . . . . . . . . .

b . Route selection patterns

Issued : SEP 27 1985

(1) Per facility termi-
nated in pattern(s)
(ASJ) . . . . . . .

(2) By NPA code only,

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

pattern (ASK) . . .

(3) By NPA and central
office codes, per
pattern (ASO)(4) .

D 18
Effective : 1- rmqpvvm~

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

c . Arrangements for
additioPatternGroups for Time-Day

routing, each (ASZ) .

DEC 2

	

1985

1Complex Ossoaice and
1,

Monthly

	

t

	

a

	

r/jCC Equ pmentll
G %e=Charge_----Charge

a ra ruin

	

agrap

	

rre Commission(1) The Facilities Administration and Control feature

	

�-_g

	

,
preceding, is applicable in addition to this rate for` this feature .

(2) Furnished only in connection with Facilities Restriction Levels feature
of this ETS offering .

(3) Service Establishment Charge of $3,950 .00 applies .
(4) Provides for routing to one NPA and to one or more central office codes

within that NPA per pattern .
(5) The Service and Equipment charges for optional features apply only to

changes or additions to existing systems .

ess
H) tr"'01!G"

r .,

$162 .2

tCQ GO
`cy5()kjgi

$1,300 .00 (CR)$5 .25

. 2 .60 5 .25

er
. 2 .95 26 .25 5 .25

. 5 .75 108 .50 5 .25

nal
of- -

7 .45 266 .00 ([Lj1`)r 25



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
o£ canceling this tariff .

29 .5

C .

(3)
(4)

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

1st Revised Sheet 44
Replaci: -

	

g

	

Sheet° b4
NN'

	

V IM
CENTX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching(5)-(Continued)

Rates

1 . Automatic Route Selection -
Deluxe(1)(2)

a .

Issued :

	

JAN 20 1984

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

Public Service Commission 1
Cofiptex---=5erwi°ce--aad=°

Monthly Installation/ Equipment
-Rate

	

Move Charge

	

Charge

L ISSOURI

Common equipment per access
code . (per No . 1 ESS) (ASH)
(3) . ' . . . . . . . . . . (CR)$162 .25

b . Route selection patterns

Per facility termi-
nated in pattern(s)
(ASJ) . . . . . . . .(CR) 2 .60

(2) By NPA code only, per
pattern (ASK) . . . .(CR)

	

2 .95

By NPA and central
office codes, per
pattern (ASO)(4) . .(CR) 5 .75

c .

	

Arrangements for odiiti

	

s
Pattern Gr y

	

r oe~~T me~of-
Day routin"a li (ASZ) ._ (CR)

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

7 .45

features a4ly onlyURD
MAR 91934

.YUg1.iC

	

C
SSQV

The Facilities Administrationcand Control feature in Paragraph 29 .5, B .l .f .,
preceding, is applicable in addition to this rate for this feature .
Furnished only in connection with Facilities Restriction Levels feature
of this ETS offering .
Service Establishment Charge of $3,950 .00 applies .
Provides for routing to one NPA and to one or more centra

	

o.£~ice._004"_ --
within that NPA per pattern .
The Service and Equipment charges for optional
changes or additions to existing systems .

-1984
rvice Commission

$1,300 .00 $3 .75

--- 3 .75

26 .25 3 .75

108 .50 3 .75

266 .00 3 .75



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued

MAR 9 - 1j84

Issued :

1 . Automatic Route Selection -
Deluxe(l)(2)

b . Route selection patterns

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

Complex

	

Service and
Monthly Installation/ Equipment
-Rate

	

Move Charge

	

Charge

a . Common equipment per access
code (per No . 1 ESS) (ASH)
(3) . . . . . . . . . . . . $391 .95

	

$1,300 .00

	

$3 .75

Per facility termi-
nated in pattern(s)
(ASJ) . . . . . . . . .

	

2 .70

	

--- 3 .75

By NPA code only, per
pattern (ASK) . . . . .

	

3.90

	

26 .25

	

3 .75

By NPA . and central
office codes, per
pattern (ASO)(4) . . .

	

11 .70

	

108 .50

	

3.75

,d

	

#

	

c . Arrangements for additional
BY /

	

R.

	

Pattern Groups for Time-of-
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSICSay routing, each (ASZ) .

	

.

	

21 .70

	

266 .00

	

3 .75
OF MISFOURI

(1) The Facilities Administration and Control feature in Paragraplh,29 .5 ' B .l .f .,
preceding, is applicable in addition to this rate for this feajsurel I~~L:

(2) Furnished only in connection with Facilities Restriction LevelY Sea-i$6 3
of this ETS offering .

	

hU~1~IC ~CGi%,', CCC1fi115S1i) , j.

	

(3) Service Establishment Charge of $3,950 .00 applies .
(4) Provides for routing to one NPA and to one or more central office codes

within that NPA per pattern .
(5) The Service and Equipment charges for optional features apply only to

.

	

changes or additions to existing systems .

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

-
~O~~

44-

L~

iginaa-l°Sfieet

Ltu 2
29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching(5)-(Continued)
I_:n ;mUnl

Puult Scrvlce
v

8atr+m s,11;cn
C . Rates



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

.(AT)

	

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

jpT) (6)

STABILITY PLAN(6) RECOVED

1 . Automatic Route Selection -
Deluxe(1)(2)-(Continued)

d . Additions and Changes

Additions or changes in
NPA or central office code
routing, per code, per
Pattern Group affected
(RCHAC)(4) . . . . . . .

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

2nd Revised Sheet 45
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 45

JUN 2 1 199

Additions, deletions or
changes of routes asso-
ciated Facilities Re-
striction Levels or More
Expensive Route tone
application in existing
patterns, per pattern
(RCHAP) . . . . . . . . .

	

---

	

$26.25

	

$6.75

Addition of patterns,

	

Apply same rates and charges as
per pattern . . . . . . .

	

specified in b .(2) and b .(3), pre-
ceding .

Addition or deletion of
a facility to an exist
ing route(3) . . . . . .

	

---

	

---

	

---

~ 181985
N~ , r
® . COW iSStO~

Pu
~To .

2wo8~~eE~1

	

6 .75

Additions, deletions or
changes in Time-of-Day
Routing intervals (RCHAT)

	

---

	

32 .00

	

6 .75
The Facilities Administration and Control feature in Paragraph 29 .5, B .l .f .,
precedingii.is applicable in addition to this rate for this feature .
Furnished"'bnly in connection with Facilities Restriction Levels feature of
this ETS offering .
All rates and charges specified for ARS-D are in addition to the rates and
charges for the Associated Facilities and Facility Terminations .
Charges for changes in NPA or central office codes directed to a single
pattern may not exceed the charge to establish the pattern specified in
Paragraph 29 .5, C .l .a .(2) and (3) .
The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only
changes or additions to existing systems .

	

PILEDAvailable only to existing customer .

Issued : MAY 1 7 =

	

Effect

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External A"MSWCECfo "Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(5)-(Continued)
MAY 12 1993

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

C . Rates-(Continued) CompPA'p.P"f
e'ReCOMMMrv

Monthly Installation/ and Equip-
Rate Move Charge ment Charge



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

CENTRE% SERVICE-RATE STABILITY

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

Issued :

d . Additions and Changes

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

1st Revised Sheet 45
Replacing Original Sheet 45
PLAN

CANCELLED

JUN 211993
BY a

	

S,

	

LfS~
Public verv'.̂e COmm1SSion

Additions, deletions or
changes of routes asso-
ciated Facilities Re-
striction Levels or More
Expensive Route tone
application in existing .
patterns, per pattern
(RCBAP) . . . . . . . .

Addition of patterns,
per pattern . . . . . .

Addition or deletion of
a facility to an exist-
ing route(3) . . . . .

Additions or changes in
NPA or central office

corouting,per code, per
Pattern Group affected
(RCBAC)(4) . . . . . . .

Additions, deletions or
changes in Time-of-Day
Routing intervals (RCBAT)

The Facilities Administration and Control feature in Paragraph 29 .5, B .l .f .,
preceding, is applicable in addition to this rate for this feature .
Furnished only in connection with Facilities Restriction Levels feature of
this ETS offering .
All rates and charges specified for ARS-D are in addition to the rates and
charges for the Associated Facilities and Facility Terminations .
Charges for changes in NPA or central office codes directed to a single
pattern may not exceed the charge to establish the pattern specified in
Paragraph 29 .5, C .l .a .(2) and (3) .
The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only. t,o
changes or additions to existing systems .

	

'rl~E®

2s I98!

	

Effective :

	

~~

	

11

	

Uh I -- J.

	

1Uoj
89-14~,,

By R . D . : BARRON, President-Missouri Divitii&tlic Service COMMISSIB:
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

de

--- 20 .25 (CR) 6 .75

--- 32 .00 (CR) 6 .75

. --- $26 .25 (CR)$6 .75

. Apply same rates and charges as
specified in b .(2) and b .(3), pre-

.

ceding .

29 .5 CENTRER C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(5)-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)
SEP 25 1989

C . Rates-(Continued) Complex Service
Monthly Installation/ aand'Eijuip=
Rate Move Cha,;g anent, Charge,,

1 . Automatic Route Selection -
Deluxe(1)(2)-(Continued)



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

Deluxe(1)(2)-(Contiaued)

General

	

xehra' ~ge''>Tara_ f +I
I Lll Ol_S2ctZl 9 I

Original Sheet 45 lu

DEC 2C' 1-,33

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(5)-(Continued)
Public Service Commission

C . Rates-(Continued)

	

Complex

	

Service and
Monthly Installation/ Equipment

1 . Automatic Route Selection -

	

Rate

	

Move Charge

	

Charge

d .

	

Additions and Changes

	

~

	

k- ~J°1.°E®

Additions, deletions or
changes of routes asso-

	

o cj ]

	

t~s~
ciated Facilities Re-
striction Levels or More

	

`(~
Expensive Route tone

	

a.~r"UlC('
application in existing

	

p~;~afy ^' ,~1S'0U~~t

Additions or changes in
NPA or central office code -
routing, per code, per
Pattern Group affected
(RCHAC)(4) . . . . . . .

	

---

	

20 .25

	

3 .75

Additions, deletions or
changes in Time-of-Day
Routing intervals (RCHAT)

	

---

	

32.00

	

3 .75

(1) The Facilities Administration and Control feature in Paragraph 29 .5, B .l .f .,
preceding, is applicable in addition to this rate for this feature .

(2) Furnished only in connection with Facilities Restriction Levels feature of
this ETS offering .

	

1- -. _

	

_

	

_

(3) All rates and charges specified for ARS-D are in addition to thSrates and
charges for the Associated Facilities and Facility Termiaationsifll1~ RU(4) Charges for changes in NPA or central office codes directfed to a single
pattern may not exceed the charge to establish the pattern sper f led ai.n98-,,
Paragraph 29 .5, C .l .a .(2) and (3) .

	

I

	

8"3

	

25`~(5) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features 11.v. oaly .to
changes or additions to existing systems .

	

4,vice Commission �

Issued :

	

DEC 29 1983

	

Effective : SAN o 1 1984

By R : D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

patterns, per pattern
(RCHAP) . , , , , , . . .

Addition of patterns,

--- $26 .25 $3 .75

per pattern . . . . . . . Apply same rates and charges as
specified in b .(2) and b .(3), pre-
ceding .

Addition or deletion of
a facility to an exist-
ing route(3) . . . . . . --- --- ---


